
Family Group
01/01/1990

Father: George E. Blair
Born

Married

Died

9/26/1861 in Johnson Co.,KY
8/13/1880 in Johnson Co.,KY
/ /1926 in

M2 Sara L,"Lillie"Harper;
4 APR 1920/ Dudley.
Married 29 JUN 1917, Morg.Co
***********it**-k^**-k***-k*-k*ic-k*icifk***

Spouse: Clarissa Wright
Bom: 4/ /1859 in Buch.Co.,KY

Married: 8/13/1880 in John.Co.,KY
Died: 9/ 6/1917 in Sand Lick, Ky

Peddler Gap Hill, across from Smith Creek (Was alone
of blowing in through large cracks in walls-diedof pneumonia. Lutisha preg. w/Alva at the time.

Child: Samuel{3) Blair
6/ /1881 in Morg.Co.,KY

Married: 11/26/1917 in Morg.Co.,KY
Died: 8/23/1935 in Silver Hill, KY

children^ Narcissus"Sissy", B: 1918/ Rettie, B:

KY● /

****************************************

******************************^^^^^^^^^^ **

Bora:

M2 India Smith

D: Morg.Co.

Bur: Pine Grove Cem., Lucasville, OH
**************************^^^^^^^^^^^

Child: John E. Blair
Born: 6/ /1898 in

M2 May— ?(B: 2-14-1898)as. per David Blair of Piquia, Oh
Bur: Washington Court House, Ohio ^
***************************^^^^^^^

Child: Lora Bell Blair
Bom: 5/ /1885 in

Married: 12/24/1910 in Morg.Co.,KY
Died: / /1950 in

M2 Willie Harper 7-28-1925 Morg.Co
"Lorie"

********************************^^^^^^

****************** **-k****ic******it*-k*-k**<k*

KY● i

***********************^:^^iC*********

Child: Victoria"Tory" Blair
. Bom: 9/ /1888 in

"Tutoria"?

****************************^^^^^^^^^^

Child: Joseph(3) Blair
Bom:

Died:

Nev. married

*********************************^^^^^^

****************************^****^*^^

6/ /1892 in Morg.Co.,KY
/ /1945 in

***************************^***^^^^^^^^

Child: Lida"Lidy"Ann Blair
/ /1897 in

************************************

Born:

Lived in Ezel, Ky.(Morgan Co.)
*********************************^

Child: Mary j. Blair
Born: 2/16/1883 in Morg.Co.,KY
Died: 12/13/1963 in Morg.Co

*****************************^^

Child: Lutisha Blair

*************************************^^^^

KY♦ /

************************************^^^^^ ***



Family Group 01/01/1990

4/ 4/1887 in Morg.Co
5/21/1904 in Morg.Co.,KY
9/18/1968 in OH

Bom

Married

Died

B: Coffee Creek, Ky
Bur: Harger Cem

M2:_William"Bill"Newman(was "Tish"Newman in 1967 in bro., Wm.Elijah
Blair's obituary.
***********'>f*******ic******ic***ie***ie-k-kik*iH(it*’k**icit*-k**icic**’k-k*ic*ifk*ic*iriie**ic-k**i(

Child: Wm.Elijah"Lige" Blair
5/ 1/1893 in
6/23/1926 in Morg.Co.,KY
3/10/1967 in Lucasville,OH

KY♦ t

Pine Grove, Lucasville, OH♦ i

Bom

Married

Died

Shot by Rob Perkins, his bro-in-law(Lori B.'s husband)
Ml Inez Marshall on Dec. 5, 1916, Morg.Co.,KY
Lived in White Oak, Morgan Co.,KY



/

Co- PCPAmiENT Of LIBRARV S ARCHIVES

P.O. Box 537

f-uinh^oxt, Kentucky

COUNTY
FAMILY GROUP RECORD

1 \| OHMM I OSoim( I 01

"Sc p (u ● rw

K/ *fo3i7
WIFE

Full Maiden Name Z ^

Residence SLm(L^ . E.<i,

Date of Birth S

Date of Marriage Af/tY /7 JS^5>7

HUSBAND

UZIZMMLFull Name

UcJ^/iAj CO^ ,Upsidence

Place
Place

Date of Birth _2k/X—C

Date of Marriage f"7^ -V/?/. i^'^7
Place fUjjyp Co. .!<y.Place FZcyO <^c, Moncfip)

Oth«r iM^cads. If aaqr No. (1) (2) etc.

■ok* s«^r«t* shMt Un oach ■arri*8<>i)cf*at wivof. if n»)’. Mo (1) (7) etc

Make separate >t>«ct for each lar.

Church Affiliation	

Occupation		

Date of Death /S',

[)3te of Burial	

Father's Name

His Mother's Maiden Name

Church Affiliation

OccupationMilitary Rec.	

Place hZcS /<f./

Place SlfJ//? aeMeTBRY

Place Mims MtLA,6 . ><.y

Place SlHlH Ca,H£rBfLY

Date of Death '^uaJB /^79
7*

Date of Burial

Her Father's Name 7^gfW/?-5 (lf^6K-Ci

Her Mother's Maiden Name Z/p/a

Add. Info, on Wife		

rll S

Add. Info, on Husband

st3te oT

fount rv

Rurialdeath Data

Pay Month Year
.State orjj Marriage Data
Country ||Oay Month Year

Full Naec of Spousea:rth fata

[Dav Month >ear
Where Bom

CHILDREN To».n Count V

Coun^Town

3TTltOMftS $M«?fec<ormay l^¥9K.k.y.3 F&e. IS9.%/)AJAJ (iLfitfiI

lHe>i SifiiAS .Kiccs mai g>idgMAR* 197/U If

g SoLyDAt»o CASKgy QLt^td3

P/lLey <*. CASK^y

fRAiJeh PffiRy

Ro&.r PRAAiKPA) CMbKk

MAy 19S7&ti t!mi£SU^AB67^< iSi-flia ?A<d/S'
3

c<i.T {8S:(£L4. mi aOC.T|?NCviejL P?A>dges 'B>bA>a4

^ ypAie /?///fe^. lU^///t (f
im0^tcacOA I/Jc5

\J/)/?AOaJ yCYR/PSn
lffi¥-^oLi !9S7 XS'0/'t

3oPAPJVA Rki^ /SIA//Z iip.r
6

£PYfifA/o OAss/ry

/j£\i£.R Mjy///(ia>
lARnttr S im

**

MAY if

1

tt

mDcroth/ ●/ mo
If

8

/'fi
mi«PR.ijAv/fU RjUQ/n 59

euzAbmu rs&Y fiPR, /w|
ft

lQ/«t'AUM T74C/^AS eiAlfl Ff£0mi10

P H*y <?RC«T CRWiOD FATl4tR.oia reverse side for additional children, othor notoa, raforoncoa or infoi ition.

Two coplos thould bo GSido: 1 copy to Stoto Library - 1 copy for local library.



RESEARCH WORK CHART

Give locality of event below: city. County, StatePlace dates, etc, below here.
T

Name (tASSiTV

Birth SfMJ, /a.		

Death 1% mB	
Burial d£i^£7E/iy	

Nam-e^PflOXTi OAt.k&'f 'BJLWIR

Birth ^ /g^9

Death MWy ^ 1^0 i	
Buriang>LRfR. QgHeTg/e./

* Married ^ARCH mi	
^ a^rt/R/iOOB A//(n^eJU.

Father fj /S6/“? }tt

Mother a^tKGy	

iAORGBti CO,j t^V.	
^LftlRS fAlCLS ^ CO-j cf/

o
●/ f/rf

z

BUim M/^ULS J k'y< tiii /ftt

> Other
^ Marriages

Gl noRorny e. <MR7S^ Father fSMftC. (IflSStTY	

Mother JLoClMDft £/LUa}67<>a)

Children: Given names, top space
Surname in bottom space.

Birth Date:

County
City Death Date:

County
City Married to: given names

Surname

Sex Marriage Date;
County

No «

State StateChild M-F S

JS95. S^±J*?jlP7hdIifL1.

JZM.

.ldlC.jho!^__JQ_LAJJi	 	 	 	 JlpPpJ2.

r PO(Ofi*J c

/380lQSe_j//Cf^_y3jl/A	 8PX 3^J37k Ao^^^-Cox	
Roe^ju) HbiaSfifi

.hQ&Jl

f, SfiMH SMC£Sjdopmm.
i, \n^£/Ax//i e. r~ g?ixj> /7. /?go

3.

c 1}L
A^-3J71i-36Pj/i. co>_ :§!^A.BJt,JAZ§. C9l4.

c

Jma__^Assny__BiujiiR P/jpAT/t// Q/iuoUx. fjoui /3. /?<?<»BPA-AHj.ft7Z__, .
RotAi/iAi

PAQjJP^JPAL 8PJ(JJi/05.

JZ JZ.1<£l

iler*-_/0)_if23 Uo^Mcox6. 7

n
akfiiR

.^czrjZj ifPA. M&P&ftO..AlIMBPTL	7.

IZ

8.

JZ n:

9.

JZ JZ

10.

11.

E.

12.

E E.

13.

E E.
14.

E E.
15.

□ E-■■' ' ■■■ ■'■■'■w".'. ,.L.' i _!_■ ■ I I. ■ It I .■fii. ■ ' I ■... I i; —A ■■"—'!"'_.iii ■ ■!■ .Ill *1 ■

List children in the order of their birth. Do not ditto names or dates. Use separate chart for wliere wifRin the record:' a child to
to be found as a child, or, o mark within the square may indicate that there is information or
other side of this some work chort.

ie found os a parent] an individual shown here as a p
Note:

each marriage of husband, wife, or child. Give references in detail. A mark placed within the small
squore on any one line will indicate that there is information on this individual to be found else-



tJfPAmieWT Of LIBRARY S ARCHIVES

P.O. Box 537 /

fia«fc;<cTf, XcrtCucbi/ ar
COUNTY McRCi^^ FAMILY GROUP RECORD

IMOKM'l K’'^01

'g>o^

K/. WIFE
husband

/eeggccrt GLLuJ^Tc^

uosst^/OO	

Full Maiden Name

Full Name “RLfllR.
Residence ^AK0 I^S

ftLwigS- MUI.S . CO-

<S>9 ^7Be

Residence FOR K -h Place
Date of Birth Ca

Place
Oate of Birth

Place
Date of Marriage

Place
Oate of Marriage

other iKuboMla. If My Row (1) (2) etc.
Mke tepermte sheet fnr each onrieteO) (2) etc.Other wivo*. tf #ay, Ho

Make irpsrala »hcet for each lai.
Church Affiliation

Church Affiliation			

Occupation A.1				

Date of Death t

Date of Burial			

OccupationMilitary Rec.

Place U£/i6/3A) a>..h^V.

Place 		

CADate of Death
Place

Date of Burial
Place

Her Father's Name
riis Father's Name

Her Mother's Maiden Name
His Mother's Maiden Name

Add. Info, on Wife
Add. Info, on Husband

Mnte OT

Count ry

niirial I'Mt.ideath Data

Pay Month Year
Full Naae of SpouseState orH Mamagic Data

Country ||Pay Month YearE4»=a
Hfhere Bomi*irth data

M.'fth

Tot»n CountV

CHILDREN Coun^>ear Town

|g/?y?pAic-/t CMSK^-)
/)0C. /^A/kY.

<gt/2/}Sg7?y eZA?//e ^/oj/i o/is/<£-yI

4LUofis/iA}

,y \XoLf V
/r su*}0MAY tiit'?

iLHjiaAM7

fgg. /S33 -V

mKjt'p Oftr3 n /f

Toi-y rs3oit

4 //
r/

C<

giLgAhl (/IM)5
A//CKf.4*// r/

mivtu

g>iaR\PL
6

o f/

gg/OTT liSZu

t)£LlA,A7

onus Pfmy.
% fdiil 6 /^y

//
Puc ff

u

MAyt)of<orHY I
9

9

to

^

AifJMtflCE. /ZeCOALoS
Uk« reverse iiile for odeitional children, other notes, roforences or infonsatlon.

/VFOAMAT/o^
TVo CGpiot ihowld be 8S9<de: I copy to State Library - 1 copy for local library.



a>-

]

■Jbp/oiTW

COUNTY

sOima 01 IMORM.VltON

vcpmuEur of librarv « archives
P.O. Box 537 y

Ftaiifcjjotf, Kentucky n
FAMILY GROUP RECORD

HUSBAND

Full Name

Residence ‘g/W/zaS MlO^^ Uo/l^AA) CQ^ . f^y.
Date of Birth "gTo/y

Date of Marriage (7. ///?/.

WIFE

Full Maiden Name

Residence fA\KXS , <y,

Date of Birth S

Date of Marriage MK/ /'?. /SrS^

PlacePlace

pjLOjO (/Oou) Place Co. X.yPlace

Othar kuctaKte. if «9 No. (1) (2) etc.
■eke seperete s(te«t for eechOther wives, if ewy. No. (1) (2) etc.

Mekc seperete sheet for eech ler.
rriege

Church Affiliation
Church Affiliation		

f

Occupation		

Date of Death /S\		

Date of Burial	

His Father's Name ^ QLA//^

His Mother's Maiden Name R^'S&2<^A

Occupation	

Date of Death "SpaJE /S'??

Date of Burial 	

Military Rec.	

Place Ht/Lcs . /<!/.

Place aeMSTBRY

Place MtUJS^ kL.y

Place 2j,pk CBMerSPJf
Her Father's Name (IfiSKEY

Her Mother's Maiden Name L/OM

Add. Info, on Wife
Add. Info, on Husband

State or

Country
T Hurial n.itaDeath Data

Day Month Year
State or

Country ●
Marriage Data

Day Month Year
Full Naae of SpouseBirth Data

Month Year

Where Bom

CHILDREN Town County
CountyTownkV SBBB

STTtoMWS S‘HR6e=Air

um TAidg c/tsstty

U/y.ey CfiBKBi

my is^t^y. IE.3 f&8.A/OAJ IS9.9I

^ my Phf is<.Ri<»5 ElDAo>D Qfisxgy QLmfi mA, fS9/u u

£_ SoLY7

HAy6KBAZA%E7H BlWIR. m ti5a*iIff3

pRrtJtJa/S P^/iRY

Roe.r framkojo anskEy

(9 'oC,T cor.r /8Si{Ita
1?RC!UeiL pgflAiegS O

4

% ?t>A?etocioo/i A/Jo n/fRtfd. lUY//it (t
ms I .

/JmoA) iCy/(/4js

££>Mt/jUo CASStry

it m¥xs-V af /9»AS,7uA-Y3® i,m6

J^ARfiter By.AtR im
ft

M3>y if

^oftoTMy Blair.
if

mI
if

moe .

BiA/n
fto

miAPR.s9

mm
uhtyRjji rmms /f3¥mxK /wf.it if M PEGnH410

Use reverse side for additional children, other notes, references or infoi p (pR.&Pa CR«»iD fwth&r.ition.

TWO copies should be aado: 1 copy to State Library - 1 copy for local library.



■feoRV« L, , 8H?Tri VAT^
II, »3j-«iR. — 7 AW/?, /SJ^^

IZ w/rt HAfi&AReT eiAtPt - 3o /JoO, /S^o

teATAMARRm^^PkACS

HofiCffA} CD.

SpooSE

-SW/YES W. QASSIT/tt

pAt//o CA^my i8JL«if2. marr\go is7!r (tCAR/dJoA A//<y<£^ - s'ujoe - AiTy
■8- F&O - t'^oo?/t&, ©ORoTMy e. OtflT£R oaJ



O)

COUNTY ttAoUCHti
VCPARntENT or LIERAKV S ARCHIVES

P.O. Box 537

Fxankftoxt. Kentucky

FAMILY GROUP RECORDSOUHCI 01 IMOKMMION

Soi\a>\vA
‘fai

Ho/JEMG«o^ Ky. ^ZS^I
HUSBAND

Full Name esS& 'Rlfl IR.	

FORK , KLAiRS MIUS^ CO- ,K!y,
f?So

WIFE
#

Full Maiden Name

Residence ^AK0 WS 1A0S13<=1aJ0Residence

Date of BirthPlace (///BC/a/M PlaceDate of Birth Oa

Date of Marriage	

Oth»r knsbads. if aay Ho. (1) (2) etc.
Mk« s«pmt« sheet fhr ssch aBTrisgs

Church Affiliation

Date of Marriage Place Place

Other wives, if uy. No. (1) (2) etc.
Meke sepsrate sheet for each lar.

Church Affiliation

Military Rec.		Occupation A/f \LLe<Z	

Date of Death AfRU^/^UAie,

Occupation

Date of DeathPlace Place MORG/Ia} Co,.I^v.

Place

Cft isrr

Place Date of BurialDate of Burial

Her Father's NameHis Father's Name

His Mother’s Maiden Name Her Mother's Maiden Name

Add. Info, on Husband Add. Info, on Wife

Birth flat a

Month Year
State orj Marriage Data
Country jlPay Month Year

Death Data

Day Month Year

Burial DataWhere Bom St.ite or

Country
CHILDREN Full Naaw of SpouseTownTown County County

m /ivc. (SBL CRSK&yI

lOUJLlAM SLftiR S' kfoLy Vl G/tsKevmay/z /S' S(MJe J<jU
it

1

FAaJaA/a/gg. /833V
ft

eU2.A efUftlR. 'SoZ-i tS30 onu/o £wy

A///s^>aj (p<^se

a n /f

SZjo f93S
At

5 Cf r/

/^K)P£RSOiO ‘ftlaRlR. 7ftu6 (Umtstt ///CAfeZKj

DELIA, A “^iJuAiR. ^ sep.T m. SiRRiSBAJTft ff
f/

%a T>ORoTHY %MAY Rite. Wj C>
u no*/ C/RUS PSRR:/ . Sr,tf /f

10

/ju(^aMat/ok> f^Rjoh /iMMiAce /zecoAos d£Me7SA*f&s ^Sesse-^au&s coiA^

use reverse si^ for additiosal children, other notes, references or infomstion.

TWO copies should be made: 1 copy to State Library - 1 copy for local library.



mip.//www.ucsi.uoiii/~ipenn/iamiiy/pemt/i*uuj/KiU3_UbJ.htm

Family Group Sheet

!T’

Name [David Caskey Blair
Birth 5 Jul 1829, Morgan Co., Kentucky
Death 5 May 1901, Morgan Co., Kentucky

[Blair Cem., Morgan Co., KyBurial

Father 'illiam L. Blair

Mother iLvdia Caskey

Other spouses jMarv Jane Cassity
i

[Dorothy Ellington

Marriage 20 Jun 1854, Morgan Co., Kentucky
t yjrjB* y»a -MttrMxn

[Spouse Clarinda Nickell

Birth 26 Feb 1832, Morgan Co., Kentucky
Death 20 Jul 1870, Morgan Co., Kentucky

Blair Cem., Morgan Co., Ky	
John Joseph Nickell (-1807-)

Malinda Fugate (-1808-)

Burial

Father

Mother

Children

IM James Monroe Blair

Birth 15 Jul 1855, Morgan Co., Kentucky
Death 21 Aug 1899, Morgan Co., Kentucky

Spouse Louisa Elam

Marriage 13 Oct 1875, Morgan Co., Kentucky

2M John C, Breckenridae Blair

Birth 12 Jul 1856, Morgan Co., Kentucky
Death 16 Apr 1913, Rowan Co., Kentucky

Spouse Rachel ^Frances” Elam

Marriage 2 Mar 1877, Morgan Co., Kentucky

3M William Greene Blair

Birth 15 Sep 1857, Morgan Co., Kentucky
Death 5 May 1934, Rowan Co., Kentucky

.yK'Myjs/itutxifMiuuMtiMtMi

Spouse Martha Elizabeth Easterling

Marriage 24 Aug 1879, Morgan Co., Kentucky
JWUWOUWWOW.H.'t ^ y.x »

4M Franklin Pierce Blair

Birth 30 Dec 1858, Morgan Co., Kentucky
Death 22 Aug 1942, Rowan Co., Kentucky

lof3
9/21/98 12:18 AM



« wo A AACIAA
Ilitp.i .i/voi.v^iu/ *tpK/tuuiaitiuv/pi>uii/x vn/^/x vjv^^vu^.uuii

Spouse Mary Elizabeth Elam

Marriage abt 1877/1880, Kentucky

Spouse Lula Hinton

Marriage aft 1919, Rowan Co., Kentucky

5F Martha Ellen Blair

Birth 30 Mar 1860, Morgan Co., Kentucky
Death 27 Mar 1900

Spouse Gardner H. Lewis

Marriage 7 Feb 1879, Morgan Co., Kentucky

6F Almarinda Blair

Birth 7 Oct 1861, Morgan Co., Kentucky
Death 22 Aug 1863, Morgan Co., Kentucky

7M Aaron Lykins Blair

Birth 6 Jun 1863, Morgan Co., Kentucky
Death 6 Jan 1952, Clark Co., Kentucky

Spouse Annie J. Carter

Marriage 29 Sep 1883, Morgan Co., Kentucky

Spouse Malinda Robinson

Marriage 9 Oct 1884/1888, Morgan Co., Kentucky
r*tuu3

Spouse Damie J. Cogswell

Marriage 9 Aug 1893, Morgan Co., Kentucky

8F Rachel Frances Blair

Birth 20 Apr 1865, Morgan Co., Kentucky
Death 20 Jan 1913, Morgan Co., Kentucky

[Spouse Janies Thomas Easterling

Marriage 3 Jan 1883, Morgan Co., Kentucky

9M Francis Marion Blair

Birth 12 Jun 1869, Blair's hftlls, Morgan Co., Kentucky
Death 1 Sep 1939, Boyd Co., Kentucky

Spouse [arv Lois (”Molly"l Easterling

Marriage 15 Jul 1887, Morgan Co., Kentucky

Spouse Virginia TVirgie”! Adkins

Marriage 21 Jun 1904, Morgan Co., Kentucky

2 of 3 9/21/98 12:18 AM



http://www.best.com/~tpe1tit/family/pettit/FG03/FG03_063.htmRelatives of Tmby Petitt & Florence Hall

Ulvsses Grant Blair10 M

5 Jul 1867, Morgan Co., KentuckyiBirth

21 Nov 1965, Rowan Co., KentuckyDeath

Rachel Ann CassitvSpouse

Lucinda ElamSpouse

27 Sep 1885, Morgan Co., KentuckyMarriage

jiiM David Blair

1870, Morgan Co., KentuckyBirth

Created 27 Oct 1997 by Reunion 5 for MacintoshLast Modified 20 Dec 1995

r

[surnames] ContactContents no ex

y

3 of 3 9/7.1/98 17-18 AM



HISTORY OP THE BUIR FAMILY

(Morgan and Rowan Counties)

The earliest records of the Blair family that we have starts with JSSSB BLAIR, bom
somewhere in the state of Virginia. Parents names we don't have so we are hoping some
one somewhwere will see this and have some information to tie this family in with an
earlier one.

JESSE BUIR *

bom sometime in or about 1?80 in Virginia, Came to Kentucky and married Rebecca
Ellington

To this union were bim the following childreni

, 1804 - died	
married Gardner Caskey on August 14, 1821, Floyd Co,, Ky,

2, WILLIAM BUIR - bom July 5t 1805 - died June 15, 1866, burled Blair Cemetery,
Blairs Mills, Morgan Co,, Ky, Married Lydia Caskey on I'lay 17, 1827 in Floyd Co

, 180? -
mairied Rebecca Fannin on February 28, 1833 By John Wells in Morgan Co,, Ky,

, 1813 -
married Bavid Day on July 22, I83O by Jesse Cassity in Morgan Co,, Ky,

5, GILEAN BLAIR - bom
married I’lason Gose on January 20, 1835 in Morgan Co,, Ky,

6, ANDERSON BUIR - bom

married Glarrisa Nickell on November 27i 1848 in Morgan Go,, Ky,

7. DEUU BUIR - bom
married E, L, Sargent on September 8, 1853 By J» P» Kendall in Morgan Co,, Ky,

8, DOROTHY BUIR - bom May 27, 1823 - died April 6, 1904, buried Perry Cemetery,
Blairs Mills, Morgan Go,, Ky,

The offspring of these families ended up in Morgan, Rowan, Fleming and various other
counties in Kentucky as well as all over the United States,

We will now take each child in the above order and list their families.

The girls will be discussed under the family name of their husbands.

1. ELIZABETH BUIR - bom , 1896,

Ky.●»

3, DAVID BLAIR — bom

4, ELIZA BLAIR — born

, 1816 -

, 1818 -

, 1820 -



WILLUM BUIR FAMILY

(son of Jesse Blair)

WILLIAM BLAIR, bom July 5# 1805* Morgan Co., Ky, - died June I5, 1866, buried in
the Blair Cemetery, Blaim Mills, Ky, Married lydia Caskey on May I7, 1827, Morgan
Co,, Ky, She vra,s bom October 5t 1808 and died June 22, I879t buried in Blair Cemetery,
Blairs Mills, Ky

Children werei

daughter of Thomas Caskey and Lydia Hopkins*● f

1, SARAH ANN BLAIR - bom Feb, 3i 1828 - died
married Thomas Sargent on May 12, 1849, Morgan Co,, Ky, (Joseph Thomas)

2, DAVID CASKEY BLAIR - bom July 5# 1829 - died May 5» 19011 buried Blair Cemetery,
Blairs Mills, Ky, Married Clarinda Nickell on June 26, 1854, Morgan Co

Married Mary Jane Gassity on March 26, 1871, Morgan Co,, Ky,
Married Dorothy Ellington Garter on Feb, 3, I9OO, Morgan Co

Ky.●»

Ky.●,

3, ELIZABETH BLAIR - bom Jan, I5, I83I -
married Wiley C. Caskey on May 6, 1857, Morgan Go,, Ky,

4, RACHEL FRANCES BLAIR - bom Oct, 6, I832 -
married Fzancis Perry on October 19, 1852, Mor^n Co,, Ky,

5, LUCINDA ANN BLAIR - bom August 28, 1834 - died Jtme 8, I9II, buried Caskey
Cemetery, West Liberty, Ky, Married Robert Franklin Caskey on Aug, 11, 1864,
Morgan Co,, Ky,

6, MARTHA ANN BLAIR - bom September 30, I836 - died Aug, 25, 1884, Blair Cemetery,
Blairs Mills, Ky, Married Aaron Lykins on July 21, I857, ^rgan Co,, Ky.

7, HARRIET BLAIR - bom May 8, I838 -
married Edmund (Ned) Gassity on

8, DOROTHY BLAIR - bom February 1, 1840 -
Never married,

9. ALVIN BLAIR - bom April 5, 1842 -

10, WILLIAM THOMAS BLAIR - bom , 1844 - died April 14, 1924
married Martha Elizabeth Perry on Feb, 4, I869, Morgan Co,, Ky,

11, ELINOR (EUjEN) jane BLAIR - bom March 17, 1846 -

12, LYDIA MARGARET BLAIR - bom November 30, I85O -
mairied James W, Gassity on October I3, I876, Morgan Co Ky,.,



M

This Certifies that
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HUSBAND iQ/iteiads.e iJiakeu- ai.w;a
Birth M/iY /3.

Place /3JL/ttnz CjO.. KY
Chr.

Married^	
Place	
Death A/^jt£/r/3e/i. S,/9VJ’, K,Y

Burial O/iuo/ll Q^/isrs/^y '	

Father Q/tsKB^y		
Mother* Cl^SS^iTV	
Other

(if any)	 SKY>C&S OSHACcs'i

WIFE \Z/h.c/kj//i leejf's
Birth =r^ i.y SX. Jfft	

Place AfO^tSMAj ca,. /c'.y
Chr.

Death Ky.

Burial dfiUotLL ais^Br£R.y^ /yo^e/Zf/ga ky.
Father l^RAAiOJ^ H. Lsui.s	
Mother* /jMlY^A)bA /3*/qaUAj£ /^A/inis	
Other Hus.

(if any)^ „ » ,
Where was information obtained? J>BATf//?^cocos

*List complete maiden name for all females.

1st Qiild 'bMlh g> BLm/2,	
Rirth '^OL'/ )90/ o»et> ^*}B 3X , /9S5

Place /yortg/9u KA,

Married to Mct^e/izie
uornB^-^iiimm.a	

Place Oe^f^CSi/lLLB HATIt C^m K/	

2nd Child Ma/V/ P/^AK/aeS

BiHh 7oiy/i./9o?i

Place /iOf^cAA) (b; K/

Married tn rrgssg—

Married ^ !	

Place		

higft fitHUi, 3l. 19 9S

^BLey^OHLo.

3rd Chilri IjLun^ r/jORS/JCE BLAiih

Birth acy: ;t;t. i9o3	

Place cb,Xy,_
Married to g.eo/ecg

Mrrrriod l3Sepr/9X9	

Place >/o/?g^ci YX>.j ^y.	

pl’&Xi pec. S’. /993

4th Child me )3Lii\R,

Birth MARCH 90^	

Place MoflCfiti co.^ !<y.
Married to_

Married	

Place	

oigp -SlAjJ. n?3

ZBX/J£7Da). /</
AJfEMea,

5th Child D/Y^cmH /3<-f=>‘»Q^
Birth		

Place a>.j 		
Married to f 6^/^.
Married _

Place

DIEb TfitJ, /, /9fx

H^AeA/em. Ky.

tA/,



1st caiild <g.

Birth ZoVtSI,/9oi

Place Co., Ky. - fiAnsffe^nhj kfy
Married to /it Mc.KBfJ2j.e	

Married 17		

Place <Q!J//y<r5 UfUB. iittrH QO*, Ky,	

t>!Eb roAJS J92g"

2nd Child ///0/eV F/ifi/Jaes Blaib.

Birth

Place Ca, . Kv,

Married to 5/tS'fB^CtAJ^

Married '73‘imJe/93o ;	

Place Sf/£LBy^ OHfo	

t>iEQ llifiii,St./99S
t
»-

O

I I S
>-

%
<
u.

3rd Child jL/a//)*J FlomiW^ i2Ln)ib
Birth ac.rg»j/9c6>	

Place CO., f<y.

Married to GBOflGB Hu^&^nT ran//a/I

MrTrrt>=>d I3SBPT/W	

Place A/0£GAAi co^^^Ky.	

j)(g& Qgc.5: f993I v> <5:

■I
r\

I

N$ V<

^9

4th Child iV£>/yy ///)€ IBLRtf^
Birth /^A£. t3.

Place <ro>}

Married tn AI£\J£I^	

Married	

Place	

5$

ifl i-

% /f93,
lEx/AicrodJ

'k

if
● ^

5th Child Q/UJfiM S^lQBur fZLMHj
Birth /7./y/<3

Place AfoBaSd) Ct»}
Married to G-o/d)
Married. // . ^E^.SI—
Place

S4i
T/io.i./99^W

31 //ooMeAg. xy.

44 {-.is- 4#
w



WIFE	
Birth	
Place	

Chr.	
Death :

Burial	

Father :	

Mother!	
Other Hus.

(if any) r	

Where was information obtained?	

*Iist complete maiden name for all females.

Gth Child

Birth F^/S,/7j		
Place OXjKy.	
Married to — 	

Married	

Place	

7th Child iSLAUi.	

Birth 3?9a). /6 ^ /933
Place A^o/9G/»a) CO.J Ky,	
Married to UNir/JKefS.

Mrrrriod /9f/C. 3^		
Place

8th Child G^/iAlo/Je “j'fi&y*

Birth Dgg. 7^ m*/
Place	

Married to Cii/AJ7e>i)

Married	

Place	

9th Child GCBjJA/fS

Birth M/jy S^.

Place Ky.

Married

Married	

. Place		

^-AaUTA

10th Child_

Birth	

Place	
Married to.

Married	

Place-	

Place Picture
of Wife or
Husband in

Right Blank

Place Picture

of Child in
Left Blank

Or Wedding Picture To Cover
Both Blanks



WIFE arr/i

Birth
HUSBAND CJLfiV /1aK£kiZJE

Birth

Place Mt>Ac/^A} ca.,k'/.	
Chr.	
Married /C /9/3/p		

Place Co,^ K-/.			
Death ZoLy 22, /9-//^ /J/AjcJ-i£sre/l.j^	
Burial /Yo^£ai7'/i^ (^/^erefZy. Man<SAA\ co.^Xy.

Father :7Z>////sr^J M.cKEaj?.ir	

,rL»<.y 3/. /m	

Place J7ork&/u^ ca.. /<'y. - d/}j£y. k'^.

Chr.	

fipAfC //. /S-S-/

)
Death /963	

Burial //<irt£A/z}^ .c6H^TE^y, /ioRGfudco,. ^y.
Father -ypHAi SAsf>6/l £>e>JAJ/g	

Mother* MA/i.'f		

UOAii	

Where was information obtained?	

*List complete maiden name for all females.

Other Hus.

(if any)—

Mother* £CJZfi /7A/a/ ZEtJfS

Other Wives

(if any)	

1st Child \JlCTO(L duty /fCt'EAJZtE

Birth /3; /9o*/	

Place Jio/icAi} co.j k'-/.	
Married to fcor<eA/ce		

Married ^	

Place x.y	

6th Child (U.7b(b //c/<^AJ2h--

Birth o<^r. F

Place /^o/^caA ro..k 	

Married to	

Married	

Place	

t^igC) Jtf/J.g..". /9J-0ha'//o. /9gE

CO. V/.

7th Child

Birth i9n

Place cen.^ ^'/
Married' to eJei-t-S

Married g><^r/P 	

Place Co,^\<y,

2nd Child Q-inMs M'x^ae Mci<eAJZ(£

Birth OCT. % /906	

Place Cq,^ ky.	
Married to		

Married 1'^ /9^'t	

Place eo.

£) igP&(£ft r)ra.iS'./9^P
<

Fo/<7-. K'i’'t.t

tc

O
a.

>●

<

8th Child //gfiug /ie.^£AjZ'T

Birth tTajuam /j: /9^i	

Place Co.- 'Cy.	

Married to sr/JpieroA)	

Mrrrried ^7iAfLf9-M^_	

Place	

3rd Child dA/lL uj. A^cfCS/JZ/E

Birth y^uo. n. /9os	

Place hO.h,c(\>) Co-, (<V.	

Married to Tf^'cs u).o‘-c 7ot)

Married	

Place			

h\ECi Oc.T S.O,

/'JOAUlTot). OlF/O

9th Child CHmSTf/JE Mct^eoZiE

Birth v7}fJ0y)/zV f3j/9j.'^	
Place /^o/^&AAi CO.. xrV.	

Married to Q^AALh /Q/tyK

Married 19		

Place /-/ofiOfit) COty(<y.	

4th Child OOfiL MrK£Aj2ie

Birth Ot-.T nto	

PWa ^oacA.:^ CO.. »^y.	

^Married to LJiLLiAf^ 6i Hou^tL,^

Married 3fJ(>\) /?Jg*'	

Place Co-:		

1990

UfiyiiLTOi), oi-f/0

10th Child /pTaht" -Kiu) - u/J

Birth //-J6JC7 1^0^ - cIJfo $A/'-r

Place /iofiCAf) rj.

Married to	

Married	

Place	

Place Picture

of Wife or
Husband in

Riqht Blank

5th KaTMUBk)

Birth		

Place UO^CAt) co.j iCy.	
Married to

Married	

Place	

Place Picture

of Child in
Left Blank

biet) 6, /9S6

LSxu)e,royk 	)

Or Wedding Picture To Cover
Both Blanks



fields' partisan rangersif

♦

WILLIAM W. JAYHe (Johnson County)
Co. of ths 1st (Simm's) Kentucky Cavalry Battalion on

Taken prisoner on Jennies Creek, Ky. on Jan
Received final

Enlisted

Private

Enlisted in Thomas

Oct 21, 1861 in Johnson County.

7, 1862. Exchanged at Vicksburg, Miss, in the fall of 1862.
member of the 1st Battalion at Abingdon, Va. in Dec. of 1862.pay as

in Fields* command on April 11, 1863 in Johnson County, Kentucky. Was apparently
among those transferred to Co. M of the 10th Kentucky Cavalry in the Spring of
1864. Took the oath of Allegiance to the U. S. Government on March 23, 1865 at

Personal Description: 5*5" tall; Fair Complexion; AuburnCincinnati, Ohio.

Hair; Hazel Eyes.

(Carter County)

? of the 5th Kentucky Infantry on Oct 26, 1861 at Camp
Transferred to Co. K on Dec 14, 1861. Promoted from 2nd Sgt. to

Promoted to 1st Lt. and

3rd Sgt.HENRY T. JAYNE

Enlisted in Co.

Beaver, Ky.

1st Sgt. served as 2nd Lt. from Sept 25-30, 1862.
transferred to Co. E on Oct 1, 1862. Mustered out on Oct. 20, 1862 at Hazel

Final pay voucher notarized by Capt. Fields at Abingdon, Va.
23, 1862. Enlisted in Fields' command on Oct 22/23, 1862 in Johnson or

Appointed to tempo-rary rank of 3rd Sgt. on Oct 23, 1862.

on
Green, Ky.
Dec.

Carter County, Ky.

Elected to 3rd Sgt. on Dec 24, 1862 and served with this rank until May 1,
1863.

The above will furnish some examples of the military record information that
will be contained in the forthcoming FIELDS' PARTISAN RANGERS,
will be the roster with biographical data which may be found or furnished

In addition

BLAIRS OF MORGAN COUNTY. KY

Due to circumstances beyond our control we have been unable to further the research
rather than delay more on Blair information.

This is a composite
the Letcher County set of Blairs, so

ahead with data on some of the Morgan County set.

As usual on any articles appearing in TEK we
Also articles, sketches, etc on early eastern

Often those who

on

we are going

of Information from various sources.

request any corrective information.
Kentucky families are always appreciated for future issues of TEK.
submit this type of data received more family data than they do from queries,
at the same time you are preserving data of a genealogical nature for future gener-

Especially if you do not plan to publish this data elsewhere for preservation.

Also

ations.

JESSE BLAIR,

He was born ca 1780 in Virginia, died in Morgan Co., Ky. ca 1864,
REBECCA ELLINGTON, b ca 1786, Va., dau of David Ellington.
April 30, 1864 was proved in June 1864. Morgan Co., Ky. Deed Book E., Page 2,
Deed dated Oct 20, 1846 from Jesse and Rebecca Blair (Land on Elks Fork which had
been purchased from Edmund Wells) to John Ellington,
deed date Aug 19, 1870 from the heirs of Jesse Blair of land on Devils Fork to
William Elam (Children's names listed).

to be the progentitor of the Morgan County, Ky family of Blairs,
in Ky ca 1804,

Jesse's will dated

seems

m

Deed Book 3, page 70, is a

JESSE BLAIR AND REBECCA ELLINGTON

Issue: 5
1. William L. Blair, b ca 1805, m May 18, 1827, Lydia Caskey, b Oct 5, 1808,

dau of Thomas and Lydia■(Hopkins) Caskey.
2. Elizabeth Blair, b ca 1806, m Aug 14. 1821, Gardner Caskey, b May 26, 1798,

son of Thomas and Lydia (Hopkins) Caskey.
3. David Blair, b ca 1807, m in Morgan Co,, Ky., Feb 28, 1833, Rebecca Fannin.

8



BLAIRS OF MORGAN COUNTY/ KY

PU.E '0●● J I !/C (r\.r>o c»>

■ c.r / ● ● ●●4. Delila Blair m E. L. Sargent,'v--''-.0

5. Gilean Blair, b ca 1816, m ca 1835 (Morgan Co MR 1 shows a license date of
Jan 20, 1835, but no return by the minister) Mason Gose, b ca 1816.

6. Anderson Blair, b ca 1818, m in Morgan Co., Ky., Nov 7^ 1848, Clarissa
Nickell, b ca 1832, dau of John Joseph and Malinda (Rugate) Nickell.
Anderson’s parents were living with him at the time of the 1850 Morgan Co.,
Ky. census,

7. Dorothy Blair m Cyrus Perry, Jr.
8. Eliza Blair, b ca 1813, ar David Day, b ca 1799, Va.

1. WILLIAM L. BLAIR and LYDIA CASKEY

- itCf'S

Issue:

9. David Caskey Blair, b July 5, 1829, Morgan Co., Ky., d May 5, 1901, m (1)
1854, Clarinda Nickell, b Feb 26, 1832, Morganin Morgan Co., Ky., June 26,

Co., Ky., d July 20, 1870, buried in the Blair Cemetery, dau of John Joseph
David m (2) March 20, 1871, Mary Jane Cassity,

b Jan 12, 1843, d July 12, 1898, buried in the Blair Cemetery, dau of Isaac
David m (3) Feb 8, 1900, Dorothy (Ellington)

and Malinda (Fugate) Nickell.

and Lucinda (Ellington) Cassity.
David lived his life time at Blairs Mill, Morgan Co., Ky., where heCarter,

operated a mill.
10. Sarah Ann Blair in Thomas Sargent^/-r/ii /?V5 ~

11. Elizabeth Blair, b ca 1831, m Wiley Caskeyj 6^'>-
12. Rachel Frances Blair, b ca 1833, m Francis Verxy,

13. Lucinda Ann Blair, b ca 1835, m Robert Franklin Caskey.
14. Martha Ann Blair, b ca 1837, m Aaron Lykins^ ^
15. Harriett Blair, b ca 1838, m Edmund Cassity. -
16. Dorothy Blair, b ca 1840, not married, (z-ce.
17. Alvin Blair, b ca 1842.
18. William Thomas Blair, b ca 1844, m Martha Elizabeth Perry,
19. Eleanor (Ellen) Jane Blair, b ca 1846.
20. Lydia Margaret Blair m James W. Cassity

2. ELIZABETH BLAIR and GARDNER GA5S1-TY .c s.o.h

<- . t:>2I

f??'.

.r'jc.

yi

'.P

V

' r ' ●
● -me ' ■'

Issue:

21. William Cassity

23. Castle Cassity

25. Jesse Cassity

27. Ann Day*
29. Liz Day*

3. DAVID BLAIR and REBECCA FANNIN
Issue:

30. James Blair, b ca 1834
32. Travis Blair, b ca 1837
34. Sarah Blair, b ca 1842

5. GILEAN BLAIR and MASON GOSE
Issue:

36. Rebecca Gose, b ca 1836

38. Elizabeth Gose, b ca 1840

40. Mary Gose, b ca 1844
42. Elizabeth Gose, b ca 1848

6. ANDERSON BLAIR and CLARISSA NICKELL

44. John Blair, b ca 1850
8. ELIZA BLAIR and DAVID DAY
Issue:

%

22. Thomas Cassity

24. John Cassity

26. Alvin Cassity

28. Jane Day*

^Possibly a second marriage or else all three marrl^d_p_ay^.

■i

31. William Blair, b ca 1836

33. Jesse Blair, b ca 1840

35. Mary Blair, b ca 1849

37. Anderson Gose, b ca 1838

39. Henry Gose, b ca 1842
41. Delila Gose, b ca 1846
43. William Gose, b ca 1850

46. William Day, b ca 1835
48. John Day, b ca 1839
50. James Day, b ca 1846

45. Gilean Day, b ca 1831

47. Margaret Day, b ca 1837
49. Elizabeth Day, b ca 1841

(TO BE CONTINUED)■A'
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BLAIRS OF MORGAN COUNTY, KY.

Rodney E. Dillon, Jr., 732 Buttonwood Road,Continued from the June issue.

North Palm Beach, Fla 39408 has furnished some supplemental data to our June
article which we will list first,

the same number of the person or persons listed by lineage number in the June

The numbers in front of each item refers to

issue.

1. Rebecca Blair, wife of Jesse, died in the 1850’s (ref: 1850 & 1860 Morgan Co
censuses.

2. Willaim L. Blair, died before Aug 19, 1870, when Morgan Co. Deed Book //3, p 70
listed his surviving children:
Blair; Elizabeth Caskey; Robert F. Caskey and Lucinda Caskey, his wife;
Frank Perry and Rachel Perry, his wife; E. W. Cassity and Harriett Cassity,
his wife; William Blair; Dorothy Blair; and Lydia Blair, the heirs at law of
William L. Blair, deceased, parties of the first part and William Elam of the
second part — lying in Morgan County and on the waters of Devil Fork."

The Following Morgan County Marriage Records:
4. Delila Blair m E. L. Sargent, Sept 8, 1853, dau of Jesse
7. Dorothy Blair m Cyrus Perry, Jr. Sept 6, 1844, dau of Jesse
8. Eliza Blair ar David Day, July 29, 1830, dau of Jesse

10. Sarah A. Blair m Joseph Sargent, May 15, 1849, dau of William
11. Elizabeth Blair m Wiley Caskey, May 6, 1857, dau of William
12. Rachel Blair m Francis Perry (License date) Oct 19, 1852, dau of William
18. William T. Blair m Martha E. Perry, Feb 4, 1869, dau of William

20. Lydia M. Blair m James W. Cassity, Oct 13, 1876, dau of William

Morgan County Cemetery Records show:
7. Cyrus Perry, Jr., b Nov 20, 1820, d Apr 10, 1909; Dorothy Perry, b Nov 27,

1823, d Apr 6, 1904, both buried in the Perry Cemetery, Blairs Hills, Morgan Co.
13. Robert F. Caskey, b May 23, 1833, d Mar 13, 1912; Lucinda Caskey, b Aug 28,

1834, d June 8, 1911, both burled in the Potter Cemetery, near West Liberty,
Morgan Co., Ky.

14. Aaron Lykins, b July 17, 1836, d July 10, 1875; Martha Lykins, b Sept 30,
1836, d Aug 25, 1884, both buried in the Blair Cemetery, Blairs Mills,
Morgan Co., Ky.

20. James W. Cassity (No dates); Lydia Margaret Cassity (No dates) both buried in
the Cassity Cemetery, Blairs Mills, Morgan Co., Ky.

by and between Sarah A. Sargent; David C.

Other Information;

1. Lydia (Caskey) Blair was living in 1870, and she is listed on the Morgan County
census that year twice, once in the household of son-in-law & dau, Aaron and
Martha Lykins, and second with single daughters, Dorothy & (Lydia) Margaret.

12. Rachel Frances (Blair) Perry, dau of Wra. & Lydia Blair, d ca 1879, according
to the recollections of her son, David Perry (1873-1932) (my great grandfather)
who said that his mother died when he was 6 years old.

Frank" Perry remarried Aug 24, 1881 in Morgan Co., to Ann Barber.
16. Dorothy Blair, dau of Wm & Lydia Blair, was born Feb 1840, according to the

1900 Morgan Co. census.
18. William Thomas Blair, son of Wm & Lydia Blair was b Feb 1844 according to the

1900 Morgan Co. census, and d Apr 14, 1924, in Morgan Co., Ky., according to his
death certificate.

In addition to the above, I have the following undocumented information,
given to me by various descendants, but I have not been able to find the original source.

Rachel’s husband.

Francis

It has been

26
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BLAIRS OF MORGAN COUNTY, KY.

If anyone can confirm or document this information I would appreciate the info.
Birthdates given for the other children not listed here, correspond with the dates
documented above, which makes me believe that this information is accurate (perhaps
from a family Bible?) but I have not been able to prove it.

1. William L. Blair was bom July 5, 1805 and died June 15, 1866. Lydia (Caskey)
Blair died June 22, 1879 of pneumonia.
Children:

10. Sarah Ann Blair, b Feb 23, 1828.
11. Elizabeth Blair, b Jan 15, 1831.
12. Rachel Frances Blair, b Oct 6, 1832.
17. Alvin Blair, b Apr 5, 1842
19. Elinor Jane Blair, b March 7, 1846
20. Lydia Margaret Blair, b Nov 30, 1850.

Now to continue our lineage.
8. ELIZA BLAIR and DAVID DAY

Issue: (Continued)

51. Anderson Day, b ca 1847
9A. DAVID CASKEY BLAIR and CLARINDA NICKELL
Issue:

53. James Monroe Blair, b July 15, 1855, d Aug 21, 1899, m in Morgan Co., Ky.,
Oct 13, 1875, Louisa Elam, b Nov 29, 1855, d Oct 17, 1937, dau of William L.

and Elizabeth (Ellington) Elam. Both are buried in the Blair Cemetery, Morgan
Co., Ky. James had served as Sheriff of Morgan County.

54. John C. Breckinridge "Brack" Blair, b July 12, 1856, d Apr 16, 1913, m in
Morgan Co., Ky., Mar 2, 1877, Rachel Frances Elam, b Oct 28, 1858, d July 30,
1926, dau of William L. and Elizabeth (Ellington) Elam. Both are burled in

the Lee Cemetery, Rowan Co., Ky.
55. William Greene Blair, b Oct 20, 1857, d May 5, 1934, m in Morgan Cc., Ky.,

Aug 24, 1879, Martha Elizabeth Easterling, b Jan 13, 1861, d May 28, 1929,
dau of James S. and Cynthia Ann (Downing) Easterling. Both are buried in the
Lee Cemetery, Rowan Co., Ky.

56. Franklin Pierce Blair, b Dec 30, 1858, d Aug 22, 1942, buried in the Lee
Cemetery, Rowan Co., Ky., m (1) Mary Elizabeth Elam, b Dec 18, 1861, d Jan
22, 1919, dau of William L. and Elizabeth (Ellington) Elam, ar (2) Lula
Hinton.

57. Martha Ellen Blair, b Mar 30, 1860, d Mar 27, 1900, m in Morgan Co., Ky.,
Feb 7, 1879, Gardner H. Lewis, b Feb 22, 1857>, d Feb 19, 1921, son of Thomas
L. and Margaret (Lewis) Lewis.

58. Alarinda Blair, b Oct 7, 1861, d Aug 22, 1863.
59. Aaron Lykins Blair, b June 6, 1863, buried in the Lee Cemetery, Rowan Co.,

Ky., m (1) Sept 29, 1883, Annie J. Carter, b Oct 30, 1866, d July 11, 1888,
dau of B. F. and Dorothy (Ellington) Carter, m (2) in Morgan Co., Ky., Oct
9, 1884, Malinda Robinson, b Feb 15, 1867, d Aug 6, 1892, dau of John and

Eleanor P. (Lewis) Robinson, m (3) Aug 8, 1893, Damie J. Cogswell, dau of
Jessie and Damie (Lewis) Cogswell.

60. Rachel Frances Blair, b Apr 20, 1865, d Jan 20, 1913, m in Morgan Co., Ky.,
Jan 3, 1883, James Thomas Easterling, b Aug 6, 1863, d July 8, 1925, son of
James S. and Cynthia Ann (Downing) Easterling. Both are buried in the Blair

Cemetery, Morgan Co., Ky.
61. Ulysses Grant Blair, b July 5, 1867, d Nov '21, 1965, m (1) in Morgan Co

Sept 27, 1885, Lucinda Elam, b 1876, d 1934, dau of Wm. L. & Elizabeth (Elling
ton) Elam, m (2) Rachel Ann Cassity, dau of Jesse B. and Evaline (Brown) Cassity.

(TO BE CONTINUED)

52. Rebecca Day, b ca 1849

i

*

I

I

I

Ky.● >
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BLAIRS OF MORGAN COUNTY, KY.

Continued from the September 1984 issue.

9A. DAVID CASKEY BLAIR and CLARINDA NICKELL

Issue: (Continued)

62. Francis Marion Blair, b June 12, 1869, d in Ashland, Ky., Sept 1, 1939,

buried in the Lee Cemetery, Rowan Co., Ky., m (1) in Morgan Co., Ky., July

15, 1887, Mary Lois Easterling, b Feb 7, 1871, d July 29, 1903, buried in the

Blair Cemetery, Morgan Co., Ky., dau of James S. and Cynthia Ann (Downing)
Easterling. Francis Marion ar (2) June 19, 1904, Virgie Adkins. Judge Blair
moved to Ashland, Ky. in 1918. There he engaged in business until 1925 when

he was elected Police Judge. He served two terms and then retired. Judge
was a member of the Christian Church.

9B, DAVID CASKEY BLAIR and MARY JANE CASSITY

Issue:

63. Harriett Blair, b Apr 30, 1872, d May 15, 1938, m in Morgan Co., Ky., Jan 14,

1899, George W. Ratliff, b July 24, 1856, d Dec 25, 1933. Both are buried
in the Cassity Cemetery, Morgan Co., Ky.

64. Lucinda "Tinnie" Blair, b Feb 25, 1874, d in a Lexington, Ky hospital, Aug 17,

1967, m in Morgan Co., Ky., May 26, 1893, Samuel M. Caudill, b Dec 29, 1870,
Rowan Co., Ky., d in a Lexington, Ky hospital Jan 3, 1949, son of Abel and
Mary Ann (Hall) Caudill, and grandson of Samuel and Sarah (Maggard) Caudill.
Tinnie and Samuel are buried in the Caudill Cemetery on Brady Curve, Morehead,
Ky.

65. Ambrose Nickell Blair, b May 13, 1876, d Nov 5, 1945, ar in Morgan Co., Ky.,

Jan 17, 1900, Virginia Ellen Lewis, b July 22, 1881, d Dec 21, 1947, dau of
Francis H. and Amanda (Harris) Lewis. Both are buried in the Caudill Cemetery,

Morehead, Ky.
66. Ann Liza Blair, b June 28, 1878, d Dec 18, 1896, m in Morgan Co., Ky., Dec

18, 1895, Robin Henry Easterling, b Dec 17, 1874, d Feb 3, 1970, son of James
S. and Cynthia Ann (Downing) Easterling. Both are buried 5:n the Blair
Cemetery, Morgan Co., Ky.

67. Isaac Cassity Blair, b Feb 10, 1881, d ca 1947, m at Abel Caudill’s in Rowan
Co., Ky., Nov 13, 1902, Hannah Mae Caudill, b July 5, 1886, Rowan Co., Ky.,
d May 9, 1981, dau of Abel and Mary Ann (Hall) Caudill. Both are buried in
the Caudill Cemetery, Morehead, Ky. Hannah was a member of the Christian
Church.

68, Sarah Elizabeth Blair, b April 10, 1883, d Jan 13, 1884.
69. Lydia Florence Blair, b Nov 9, 1884, m C. R, Lacy.

This will conclude the early lineage of the early Blair's in Morgan Co., Ky.

Juanita Blair, Box 421, Morehead, Ky. 40351 developed and printed a 22^2"
black and white poster on enamel paper or David Caskey Blair Poster which carries
the photo of David, his first two spouses, and the children of the first two
marriages along with photos of their spouses. Well done and most informative on
this lineage. This editor is not sure if this poster is still in print or if
available for sale. Should you inquire of Juanita Blair please be sure to enclose
a self addressed - stamped envelope. These editors are most fortunate to have had

an across the street neighbor since the 1960's, Lillian (Cisco) Blair, widow of

Luther Blair of Morgan County, the son of No. 55, William Greene and Martha Elizabeth
EasterlingBlair in the Sept 84 issue. Mrs. Blair, a hale 91, drives her own car,
mows her lawn, rakes her leaves, etc. On her 90th birthday we held a surprise

block picnic in her back yard. Her daughter and son-in-law ( Carolyn and Tony Salvada
of Cincinnati, Ohio) had a time holding her in tow to postpone her preparation of the

evening meal for her guests who helped us pull this suprise party for her.

X 18
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From various Data

By: Clayton R. Cox

In part I of this portion of the family in Letcher County in the March 1985 Issue,
we asked for corrections and additions. Mrs. Burdette Bloomer, HC 84, Box 2960,

Whitesburg, Ky. 41858, sent a rather stuffed envelope and said "Well you asked for
it". What I feared from my first observation, turned out to be welcome news rather

than a whole list of corrections. Except for one major and some minor corrections

her data will supplement rather than make a lot of changes and should be most wel
come information for those working on this family branch. Also she has submitted
much needed additions in lineage to make this series very helpful on the Letcher

County Blairs.

by the same lineage numbers used in the first part of this series.

We will list this information on the changes first and identify

1. Easter Robertson, wife of Charles Blair, was a dau of Benjamin and Celia Robertson.

2. Leticia Blair m John N. Day on Dec 14, 1806.
3. Celia Creech, wife of Joseph Blair, was a dau of John Jr. and Peggy (Wells) Creech.
4. There was no daughter, Frances Blair. Actually this Frances was Frances Harrison,

dau of John Tobias and Molly (Fields) Harrison, who married William R. Collier,
She was a sister to Elizabeth Harrison who m John Robertson Blair (See No. 5.)

6. Susannah Blair, m in Harlan Co., Ky., rather than in Knox Co., Ky., on Feb 25,
1819.

8. Charles Blair, b July 17, 1807, d March 4, 1894, ra by John Dixon in Harlan Co.,

Ky. on March 20, 1830, Sarah Creech, b Feb 15, 1808, d March 22, 1891, dau of
Jonathan and Mary "Polly" (Angelin) Creech. Charles presumably moved from VA
to Knox Co., KY with his parents between 1807 and 1810. He acquired 100 acres
on Collins Creek in Letcher Co., Ky., on Feb 22, 1845 (Possibly as an inheritance
from his father, and 200 acres on Ounis Creek in Harlan Co., Ky. on Feb 2, 1882)
Between 1850 and 1860 he moved into Lee or Wise Co., VA and probably settled on

Stone Mountain near Big Stone Gap, VA. He returned to Letcher County, KY before
1870 and apparently lived there the rest of his life. Some believe that Charles
was in the Mexican War, but there is no record of his serving either from KY or
VA in the files of the National Archives. There is a gap in the spacing of his

children that one could assume he was separated from his family between 1846 and
1848. He gave farmer as his occupation in all census records in which occupations
were recorded.

9. Henry Blair, b 1810, in Knox Co., KY, m Nancy Dison, b abt 1813, on Dec 6, 1835
in Harlan Co., Ky. He acquired 100 acres of land on Morgan’s Fork in Harlan Co.,
Ky Sept 10, 1845.

10. Isaac Fields, wife of Alcy Day, was a son of Ned (Sizemore) Fields and Martha
Fields. Ned Sizemore was said to have been an Indian and took the surname of

his wife.

11. Sarah Day, b Oct 12, 1812, m Apr 4, 1830 to Elijah Lee Creech, b Sept 10, 1810
Lee Co., Va., son of Jonathan and Mary "Polly" (Angelina) Creech.

13. Joseph Day, b Feb 14, 1817, d either Oct 6, 1884 or Nov 18, 1875, m July 7, 1837,
Diannah Collier, b Sept 22, 1820, d Sept 14, 1890, dau of William R. and Frances
B. (Harrison) Collier.

14. Emaline Day, b Dec 18, 1818, Harlan Co., Ky., d after 1880, probably Little Fork

area of Elliott Co., Ky., m ca 1837, to Ezekiel Wells, b ca 1817, VA, d after
1890, son of William and Susan (Ward) Wells.

15. Charles Day, b Dec 29, 1820, died young.

16. John B, Day, b Nov 29, 1822, m June 6, 1844, Susan Collier, b Feb 10, 1825, d

May 25, 1911, dau of William R. and Frances (Harrison) Collier.

17. William B. "Billy li^ee" Day, b Oct 29, 1824, Scott Co., VA, m (1) ? Shell, m

22
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(2) in Harlan Co., KY, Jan 18, 1844, Martha Marinda Metcalfe, b N.C., d ca
ca 1876, dau of John and Barbara (Hensley) Metcalfe.

18. Moses Day, b Apr 18, 1827, d Aug 2, 1862, m Rachel Elkins. No further info.
19. Henry Day, m (1) Martha Yearly, who died Apr 18, 1862. Mary Maggard his 2nd

wife died Jah. 5, 1897. She was the dau of James and Abigail (Boggs) Maggard.
Henry was twice assessor of Letcher Co, KY and also County Judge.

20. Martha Day> m William* Day, b 1840, died May 1, 1854, the son of John L and
Feriba (Yearly) Day.

21. I don’t believe that Rebecca Ann Day married twice, but not positive. Stephen
Fields, b ca 1834, was the son of William and Lydia Fields.

Now we need to add two more children for the issue of No. 2, John N. and Letitla

(Blair) Day. These are:
21.1 Letitia Day, b May 10, 1836, d Apr 30, 1914, m Joseph Halcomb, b ca 1832,
21.2 Polly Day m Jerry Wells.
25. Joseph McKnight, husband of Sarah Blair, was bom ca 1826, son of James and

Mary McKnight.
26. Jane Blair, b ca 1827, d Oct 26, 1903, m Abner Jenkins, b May 16, 1828, d 1871,

son of Jesse and Rachel Jenkins.

27. Easter Blair, b ca 1829.
29. Enoch Blair, b ca 1831, m Nancy Jenkins, dau of Jesse and Rachel Jenkins.
31. Celia Blair m Hiram Cornett.

42. Joseph Blair, d June 8, 1907 (my paternal Great Grandfather).
Brown died he m (2) Regina Dingus Blair, widow of Francis Marion Blair (my
maternal Great Grandfather).

included Mandy or Amanda Isabelle Blair (my paternal grandmother). Joseph was
only married twice. Regina Dingus was bom March 21, 1838, d Jan 17, 1908, dau
of Samuel and Mahala (Wells) Dingus.

Nos. 32 thru 40 will not apply now because of the correction to No. 4 except as
we have made listings above.

* Nickname "Flitter” Day.

After Susannah

Regina brought her children with her which

This concludes the changes listed by Mrs. Burdette Bloomer, and as you will note
are mainly covering additional data.

Burdette has also been most helpful to this editor on the Caudill
Thanks Burdette, this info is very much

appreciated.
Family History now in preparation.

i

Now to resume the lineage chart from Part 1, March 1985 Issue.I

5. JOHN ROBERTSON BLAIR and ELIZABETH HARRISON
Issue: (Continued)

48. Hiram Blair, b ca 1835, m (1) Rainey Ritter (Probably Henrietta or Henny)
Craft, m (2) Jennie Back,

49. Rebecca Blair, b ca 1837, m William Adams.
50. Lucinda Blair, b Aug 17, 1840, d Jan 1, 1920, m Jan 3, 1856, James H. Banks.
51. Samuel Blair, b Nov 18, 1842, d Apr 30, 1923, buried near Whitesburg, Ky., m

1862, LaVania Adams, b Apr 4, 1841, d Oct 14, 1891.
52. Elizabeth Blair, b ca 1844, m John Adams.
53. Celia Blair, b ca 1846, m Simeon Johnson.

Lawrence or Carter Co., KY.
both buried with her.

ca

This family settled in either
Celia died at childbirth of twins. They areI

Now we will switch from the V. N. Phillips data used mainly in this article to
data submitted by Mrs. Burdette Bloomer, which is more complete on the Blair
lineage of the m<l>re recent period.

8. CHARLES BLAIR and SARAH CREECH

I 23
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Issue:

54. Lavina Blair, b ca 1830, d ca 1848, m Andrew Wells.
55. Jane Blair, b ca 1832, m William Elkins.
56. Elizabeth Blair, b ca 1833, m Joseph Wells.
57. Susannah Blair, b ca 1835, m John B. Collier, b ca 1832, son of William

R. and Frances (Harrison) Collier.

They were married Dec 15, 1850. Susannah m (2) ? Ingram.
58. Francis Marion Blair, b Aug 3, 1836, d Oct 14, 1881, m on July 17, 1856,

Regina Dingus, b March 21, 1838, d Jan 17, 1908, dau of Samuel and Mahala
(Wells) Dingus. Regina m (2) Joseph Blair (See No. 42).

59. Easter Blair, no further information
60. Elizabeth Blair, b 1803/04, m in Harlan Co., Ky., March 1830, Absolum

Creech, b ca 1807. ’
9. HENRY BLAIR and NANCY DISON
Issue:

61. Easter Blair, b ca 1837/38, m William Day, b ca 1835. No further info.
62. Letitia Blair, b 1839/40 m William Miles. Not further information.
63. Ira D. Blair (Probably Ira Reston instead of Ira D.) b ca 1841/42.

63.1 Susannah Blair, b 1843/44, no further info.

64. Joseph Blair, b 1845/46. No further information.
65. Sarah Blair, b 1847/48, m Feb 21, 1867, Hiram Brown, b ca 1844, son of

John Q. and Elizabeth (Caudill) Brown.
10. ALCY DAY and ISAAC FIELDS
Issue:

66. Joseph B. Fields, b Nov 4, 1844, d Aug 19, 1915, m Nancy Adams, b ca
1855, dau of William and Rebecca (Blair) Adams. (See No. 49)

67. Sarah Fields, b May 19, 1830, d Feb 24, 1925, m Jacob Cole Day, b ca 1828.
68. Felix G. Fields, b March 28, 1832, d ca 1847.
69. John Moses Fields, b Dec 22, 1833, d June 1, 1888, m Polly Wells, b 1833.
70. Louisa Fields, b Aug 28, 1836, d June 23, 1934, m Hiram Ingram, b Apr 2,

1834, d Aug 20, 1916.
71. Robert H. Fields, b March 11, 1838, d March 10, 1915, m Rachel Caudill,

b ca 1839, dau of Matthew and Terry (Caudill) Caudill.
72. Leroy W. Fields, b Apr 14, 1841, d Sept 5, 1911, m Frances

went to Taney. Co., Missouri about 20 years after the Civil War.
Information.

73. Ambrose J. Fields, b Apr 13, 1843, d Jan 13, 1914, m Polly Wilson, b 1837.
74. Crocket Martin Fields, b March 24, 1847, d Dec 28, 1912, m Mahala Day, b

Dec 9, 1845, d March 11, 1923, dau of John B. and Susan (Collier) Day.
75. William H. Fields, b Jan. 18, 1849, d abt 1930, m Czineh. William

left Letcher Co., KY in 1885 and was heard of in Misspuri.
76. Elizabeth Fields, b March 28, 1851, d Dec 1933, m Jan 1866, John Roark,

b 1850. John Roark was of Ingram*s Creek of Linefork, Ky.
77. Daniel D. Fields, b Aug 13, 1853 in a log cabin on Kings Creek, Letcher

Co., Ky., m (1) in Letcher Co., Ky., Dec 22, 1872, Ritter Musselwhite, b
ca 1859, Letcher Co., Ky., d Sept (10?) 1914, dau of Joseph and Dellia
(Caudill) Musselwhite. Daniel m (2) at Blackey, Ky., Dec 28, 1915, Mattie
Adams, b ca 1886, Letcher Co., Ky., dau of Daurty and Mahala (Collier)
Adams. Uncle Dan or D. D. as he was sometimes called, got to complete
two 3 month school terms prior to the start of the Civil War.
cripple and from a poor family he had no means to return to school after

Finally he was able to get enough education to obtain a teaching
Then became a surveyor and finally studied law at home and

He served as Sheriff of Letcher County, elected 1886.
(TO BE CONTINUED)

William was killed in the Civil War.

No

further information.

. Leroy
No other

'i

Being a

the war.

certificate,

became an attorney.
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From various Data

By: Clayton R. Cox

based on data furnished by Mrs. Burdette Bloomer,principally this article is now
HC 84 Box 2960, Whitesburg, Ky. 41858.

Miss Martha Heineman, 706 N. Belvedere, Memphis, TN 38107 offers the following
comments on the Blair article in the June 1985 issue.

6. Susannah Blair - According to Kosee’s PIONEER FAMILIES OF EASTERN^D SOUTH
EASTERN KENTUCKY, Susannah Blair married in Knox County, Feb 15, 1814, rather
than in Harlan County in 1819. Kozee's copy reads in print "Mays, John (Groom)
Leemah Blair (Bride), but other interpretations of handwriting indicate this
to be Susannah Blair.

Second the child added as "21.2 Polly Day m Jerry Wells" is the same couple already
named Mary "Polly" Day m Jeremiah Wells. Polly and Jerry were simply nicknames.
Their children were double cousins of my great grandmother, Retitia Wells Bradley.

Lastly I don't think we have sufficient evidence to state flatly that Easter
Robertson was a daughter of Benjamin and Celia Robertson. The only place I have
found that claim is from JOHN CREECH, SR. (1758 - ca 1783) by James M. Creech
based on the two following excerpts: "It seems he (John Creech, Sr.)
Dobbs-Johnston Co., N. C. now Lenoir Co.) married just before he was Rafted for
service (Capt. Kennedy's Company, July 26, 1777), he married Elizabeth Robinson,
the daughter of Benjamin Robinson, and wife Celia, of Dobbs Co., N. C. After
John's death, Elizabeth, his wife sold their land in present day Lenoir County to
Parrott Mewbom 1 and Benjamin Creech, Jr. It seems that Elizabeth Robinson
Creech, her brother Thomas Robinson, sister Easter Robinson, and Elizabeth s
three sons, John Jr., Elijah, and Jonathan Creech set out by wagon train to the

Martha indicates this data was sent to her by Burdette Bloomer.

A supplemental note from Martha indicates she is finding some extensive records
on Easter Blair's brother, Thomas Robertson in White Co., TN, which she will sub
mit later when fully researched and organized. It seems Thomas had another
sister, Ann David, whose grandchildren filed suit to obtain part of Thomas
Robertson's estate long after it had been settled.

Blair lineage of Letcher County from the June 1985 issue.

West.

Now to resume our

10. ALCY DAY and ISAAC FIELDS
Issue: (Continued)

78. Emaline Fields, b Jan 9, 1835, ar Ause Wilson.
79. Annetta Fields, b Oct 30, 1839, d July 7, 1909, m Callahan.
80. Matthew C. Fields, b Oct 6, 1837, d Jan 4, 1924, m Rachel Musselwhite,

b Feb 19, 1860, d Mar 25, 1944, dau of Joe and Della (Caudill) Musselwhite.
Both are buried in the Fields Cemetery at Cumberland, Ky. This family lived

the foot of Pine Mountain, at the head of Kings Creek.
11. SARAH DAY and ELIJAH LEE CREECH
Is sue:

81. Evaline Creech, b Dec 17, 1832, m Sept 11, 1854, Eli Sturgill,
linage information.

82. John H. Creech, b Oct 9, 1833, d June 18, 1905, m June 4, 1854, Mary Polly

i

at

i
I

No further
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Smith, b July 24, 1836, d Aug 8, 1903, dau of David and Sarah (Bailey)
Smith. John served in the War Between the States from July 19, 1863 to
Dec 26, 1864, as a Corporal in Co. H. 47th KY Infantry.

83. Mary Creech, b Oct 27, 1835, m Dec 20, 1851, William Kelly.
84. Jane Creech, b Dec 27, 1837, m July 4, 1853, Ira Stidham, b ca 1830,

Harlan Co., Ky.

85. Jonathan Creech, b Jan 14, 1840, d Dec 31, 1912, m (1) Lenah Lewis, b
July 10, 1841, d Dec 6, 1894, m (2) Sept 20, 1858, Eliza Freeman.

86. Rebecca Creech, b Nov 4, 1841, m June 18, 1857, Elias Smith, b ca 1839.
87. Sarah Creech, b Nov 4, 1841, d Oct 25, 1884, m ca 1884, George Helton

or William Kelly. She died in childbirth.

88. William Creech, b Oct 30, 1845, d May 18, 1918, m ca 1866, Sallie Dixon.

William Creech was the founder of "Pine Mountain Settlement", one of the
most important educational institutions to be established in the Eastern

Kentucky mountains.

89. Elijah D. Creech, Jr., b Apr 2, 1847, d Feb 7, 1892, m Sept 14, 1865,
Rebecca Lewis, b Aug 8, 1848, d Sept 22, 1933, dau of William Lewis.

90. Catherine Creech, b Mar 17, 1850, m Mar 20, 1867, James McKnight.
91. Infant Creech, b Jan 19, 1849, d Jan 19, 1849.
92. Elizabeth Creech, b Mar 15, 1852, d Aug 25, 1883, m John B. McKnight,

b ca 1846.

93. Ora (or Ira) Creech, b Dec 20, 1854, d Apr 4, 1865.
94. Anna Creech, b Dec 20, 1854.

13. JOSEPH DAY and DIANNAH COLLIER
Issue:

95. Francis Day, b Apr 24, 1840, d Sept 4, 1847, buried in the Maggard Ceme
tery, Letcher Co., Ky.

96. Letitia (Lettisha) Day, b July 11, 1842, d Mar 14, 1901, m Mar 20, 1859,
William Brown, b Mar 10, 1826, d Nov 18, 1914, son of John Q. and Elizabeth
(Caudill) Brown.

97. James K. Polk Day, b Jan 17, 1845, d Nov 11, 1889, m Jan 26, 1865, Sallie
Gilliam.

I

I

I

98. Preston H. Day, b Oct 24, 1847, d Oct 5, 1878, m Oct 25, 1868, Nancy Hogg.
99. Rebecca Ann Day, b Feb 24, 1850, m in Letcher Co., Ky., Apr 25, 1870,

Christopher C. Quillen.

100. Catherine "Katy" Day, b Dec 23, 1853, buried at Big Stone Gap, Va., m
William Kelly.

101. Joseph E. Day, Jr., b Oct 4, 1856, d Jan 6, 1905, m (1) Aug 3, 1876,
Sarah Elizabeth Caudill, b Jan 31, 1856, d Jan 31, 1884, dau of Stephen J.
and Elizabeth (Adams) Caudill, m (2) Mar 11, 1886, Mary J. Coldiron, b June
11, 1868.

102. Sarah Day, b ca 1859.
14. EMALINE DAY and EZEKIEL WELLS

Issue:

103. John N. Wells, b 1838, m Rachel Adams, b 1845, dau of Isaac B. and Nancy
(Hays) Adams.

104. Susan Wells, b 1840 (This may be the Susannah Wells who married George W.
Brown, son of John Q. Brown, but I am not sure.)

105. William B. Wells, b 1842, d between 1870/80, m Phoebe Caudill.

106. Letitia Wells, b June 10, 1844, near Norton, Va., d June 21, 1935, m March

23, 1865, Solomon Bradley, b Mar 10, 1847, Floyd Co., Ky., d at Morehead,
Rowan Co., Ky., son of Elias and Luanna (Prater) Bradley.

107. Sarah Wells, b July 18, 1846, d June 18, 1937, ra ca 1868, probably in Elliott

Co., Ky., Linzy Halcomb.

I
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108. Diaimah Wells, b 1848, m ca 1870, Jason Fields.
109. Henry Wells, b May 20, 1849, d Oct 7, 1937, m (1) Feb 9, 1867, Ruth

Caudill, m (2) Nov 15, 1906, Sarah Owens.
110. Joseph Wells, b Mar 28, 1852, m Elizabeth ? .
111. Elizabeth Wells, b Jan 27, 1856, d Apr 27, 1926, m ca 1873, Isaac Jackson.
112. James E. Wells, b ca 1859.
113. Stephen H. Wells, b ca 1862.

16. JOHN B. DAY and SUSAN COLLIER
ISSVLQ ●

114. Mahala Day, b Dec 9, 1845, d Mar 11, 1923, m Crockett Martin Fields, b
Mar 24, 1847, d Dec 28, 1912, son of Isaac and Alcy (Day) Fields. (See No.
74 TEK June 1985 issue.)

115. Randolf (Randolph) C. Day, b Nov 7, 1847, d Feb 7, 1907, m (1) Sept 11,
1866, Nancy Creech, b Nov 11, 1845, d Apr 3, 1891, dau of Jonathan and
Mary "Polly" (Anglin) Creech, m (2) Oct 17, 1891, Dicy Polly, b Sept 23,
1863, d Oct 8, 1946, dau of Anthony Clairbom and Margaret (Cornett) Polly.

116. Elizabeth Day, b Sept 17, 1849, d Dec 18, 1916, m William Gilliam,
further information.

117. Sarah Day, b Oct 28, 1851, d Aug 4, 1862.
118. Minervia Frances Day, b Feb 28, 1854, d Apr 1934, m Oliver C. Halcomb, b

1837

119. Henry T. Day, b Mar 2, 1856, d Oct 23, 1926, m Mary Cornett, b July 1, 1854,
d Oct 4, 1943.

120. Dianah Day, b Apr 1, 1861, d Feb 1931, m Doctor Franklin Blair, b ca 1859,
of Hiram and Unity (Wells) Blair.

121. Alcy Catherine Day, b July 4, 1863, m Jordan Halcomb.
122. Letitia Day, b July 24, 1859, d Feb 9, 1921, m Joseph Hall,

information.

*17. WILLIAM B. DAY and MARTHA MARINDA METCALFE
ISSU0!

123. Mary Day, b 1846, m May 21, 1867, Janes Griffiths.
124. John Day

125. Barbara Day, b Dec 10, 1853, Laurel Co., Ky.
126. Elizabeth Day, b 1855, d 1949, m John "Jake" Buckhart.
127. Caroline Day, b 1857.
128. William Day, b 1860, m Eleanor Gibbs.
129. Isaac Day, b 1862.
130. Jane Day, b Feb 28, 1870, d May 5, 1954,

Truitt.

19B. HENRY DAY and MARY HAGGARD
ISSU0i

131. Sarah Day, b 1865, m (1) Isaac Day, m (2) John Clair.
132. James M. Day, b 1867, m Kathryn Coldiron.
133. Susannah Day, b 1869, m William Riley Adams, b Jan 11, 1866, son of Moses

and Elizabeth Adams.

134. Abby Jane Day, b .ca 1873, m Jesse Allen.
135. Alice Day, b 1883, m George Roberts.
136. Jonathan Day, b 1875, m (1) Sarah Roberts,

He was Sheriff of Taney Co., Mo. at one time.
(TO BE CONTINUED)

Henry P. Scalf, P. 0. Box 407, Stanville, Ky 41659
$12.95 ea Postpaid
21.50 ea Postpaid

No

son

No further

(1) Enoch Shepherd, ar (2) Johnm

(2) Katie Eldridge, m (3) Rosam

McCall.

FOR SALE BY THE AUTHOR'S WIFE: Mrs.
1. KENTUCKY'S LAST FRONTIER 	
2. THE STEPP/STAPP FAMILIES OF AMERICA
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From various data

3y: Clayton R. Cox

based on data furnished by I-lrs. BurdettePrincipally this article is now
Bloomer, HC 84 Box 2960, Whitesburg, Ky. 41858.

Sharon Brown McConnell, John Wilson Townsend Room, John Grant Crabbe Library,
Eastern Kentucky University, Richmond, Ky. 40475-0949, has furnished additional
information pertaining to our September 1985 portion of this article.

104, it was stated "Susan Wells, b 1840 (This may be the Susannah
son of John Q. Brown, but I am not sure.)"

On Page 23, No.
Wells who married George W. Brown,

Brown are herMrs. McConnell states the Susannah Wells who married George W.
George W. Brown is listed in the 1850 Letcher Co., Ky.

This George W. Brown is the son of
great grandparents.
cenus as having been born in KY, age 18.
Valentine Brown who came from England to N.C. where he married Polly Ross in

It is her understanding that Valentine Brown wasWilkes County, Nov 25, 1825.
the first teacher in Letcher Co., Ky.

Now to resume our article from the September 1985 issue.

19B. HENRY DAY and MARY MAGGARD
Issue: (Continued)

137. Samuel Day, b Feb 1880,		
138. Enoch Day, b ca 1871, d May 18, 1964, m Minnie Cookey.
139. Nancy C. Day, b ca 1877.

20. MARTHA DAY and WILLIAM DAY
Issue:

140. John Day, b ca 1861.
142. Lillian Day, b Sept 26, 1855, d Dec 8, 1904,

16, 1859, d ca 1879.
143. A daughter ar John Day, son of Jake Day.
144. Sarah Day, b ca 1863. 145. Henry Day, b ca 1868.
146. Martha Day, b ca 1872 147. Margaret Day, b ca 1872.

21.1. LETITIA DAY and JOSEPH HALCOMB
Issue:

148. Rebecca Halcomb, b ca 1865,
149. Sarah Halcomb m Bentley.

150. A daughter m ? Hall.
151. Susan Halcomb, b ca 1875, m
152. Ritter Halcomb, b ca 1871, m
153. Sam Halcomb, b ca 1864
155. Stephen Halcomb, b ca 1869.
157. Henry Halcomb, b ca 1866.

21.2 {Should be No. 12.) MARY DAY and JEREMIAH WELLS
Issue:

158. William Wells

160. Stephen Wells
161. Letitia Wells, b ca 1834 or 1841, m John R. Boggs.
162. Nancy Wells, b ca 1840, m William Sumpter, b ca 1840.

22, JOHN BLAIR and MALINDA McKNIGHT
Issue:

163. Thomas Blair, b ca 1847, ^ ca 1870, Celia b ca 1853,

m ? Combs.

No further information.

141. Joseph Day, b ca 1870.
m Isaac Ratliff, b March

m ? Johnson.

7 Sexton.

Sexton.

154. Grant Halcomb.

156. Robert Halcomb, b ca 1878.

7

159. Joe Wells
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164, Samuel Blair, b ca 1853, ar Martha
165. Anthony Blair, b ca 1844,
166. Henry Blair, b ca 1845,
167. Catherine Blair, b ca 1848.
169. Jane Blair, b ca 1855.

171. Jacob Blair, b ca 1859.

173. Abner Blair, b ca 1864.
23. SUSANNAH BLAIR and ANTHONY McKNIGHT
Issue:

174. John McKnight, b ca 1845,
175. Stephen McKnight, b June 14, 1852, never married.

24. ABSOLOM BLAIR and NANCY SERGENT
Issue:

b ca 1858.

m ca 1865, Lucy
m ca 1870, Polly b ca 1848.

168. Esther Blair, b ca 1851.
170. Joseph Blair, b ca 1857.
172. Absolom Blair, b ca 1861.

b ca 1842.

m "Betts" Creech.

176. William Blair, b ca 1844/45, m ca 1866, Mary b between 1849/1857.
177. Joseph Blair, b ca 1847, m ca 1868, Charlotte Hall, b ca 1848, dau of

Eli and Polly (Holcomb) Hall.
1889.

This family moved to Taney Co., Mo. about
Marriage license date in Letcher Co., Ky., Feb 10, 1868, however

the minister, Marshall B. Taylor, failed to list the marriage date in
his return.

178. Ira Blair.

180. Elizabeth Blair, b ca 1850.
182. Lewis Blair, b ca 1854.
184. Sarah Blair, b ca 1858.
186. Absolom Blair, Jr., b ca 1865.

25. SARAH BLAIR and JOSEPH McKNIGHT
Issue:

187. Elizabeth McKnight, b Apr 12, 1850, m Harvey Smith,
188. Celia McKnight m Henry Rice.
189. Jane McKnight ar Woods Smith.
190. Ozina McKnight ar John Gilliam.
191. Polly McKnight ar Martin Gilliam.

192. Anthony McKnight

193. Charles McKnight m Nannie B, Coldiron.
194. James McKnight ar Catherine Creech.
195. Dan McKnight.
196. Joseph McKnight m Catherine Creech.
197. Susan McKnight ar (1) ? Huff, m (2) ? Gilliam.

26. JANE BLAIR and ABNER JENKINS

Issue:

198. Jesse Jenkins, b ca 1848, m Sally Gilliam, b Nov 11, 1858.

War Veteran, settled on Cumberland River.

199. Joseph Jenkins, b Sept 30, 1852, ar Martha "Patsy" Gilliam, b ca ]852, d
ca 1922.

200. William Jenkins m Jane Wells, dau of Joseph Wells.
201. Enoch Jenkins m Emily Roberts.
202. John Jenkins, b Sept 15, 1862, d Apr 7, 1934, m Oct 9, 1883, Mary Creech,

b May 17, 1865, d May 4, 1933. John was a Baptist preacher. Both are

buried in the Maggard Cemetery, Eolia, Ky.

203. Rachel Jenkins ar Henry "Hop" Roberts.
204. Celia Jenkins m John I^heatley.
205. Martha Jenkins, b Aug 24, 1870, d Aug 14, 1957, m Dec 9, 1887, Andrew

Jackson Cralger, b Mar 28, 1866, d Sept 18, 1949, son of Eli and Mary

(Galloway) Craiger.
206. Elizabeth Jenkins, b ca 1846, m Ira W. Roberts.

179. Enoch Blair, b ca 1849.

181. Cecils Blair, b ca 1851.

183. Mary Blair, b ca 1858.

185. John A. Blair, b Sept 7, 1862.

Jesse, a Civil
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28. ENOCH BLAIR and NANCY JENKINS

Issue:

207. Charles Blair, b Sept 22, 1852, d Mar 22, 1929, in ca 1870, Susie Haggard,
b Sept 23, 1852, d Sept 17, 1930, dau of James and Abigail (Boggs) Haggard.

208. Israel Blair, b Jan 21, 1859, d Jan 8, 1923, m (1) Nancy Jane Cornett,
(2) Mary Jane Cornett, m (3) Jerusha Lowe, b Oct 11, 1860, d Mar 16,

1953.

209. Absolum Blair, b ca 1856, d Feb 1963, in ca 1875, Susan Hall, b ca 1855.
210. William Blair m Rebecca Hall.

211. Grant Blair, b ca 186A, m ? Smith.
212. John M. Blair m Rebecca Ann Smith.

213. Martha Blair ar William Creech.

214. Thomas Sherman Blair.

29. CHARLES BLAIR and ELIZABETH McKNIGHT
Issue:

215. John Wesley Blair, b Nov 5, 1855, d Jan 6, 1916,
b May 3, 1875, d May 4, 1899, m (2) ca 1902, Arrainta Halcomb,
information.

216. William Blair, b Sept 8, 1858, d Dec 8, 1934, m Ada Collier, b Nov 17,
1860, d Mar 23, 1910, dau of David and Martha Ann (Bagwell) Collier-

217. Anthony M. Blair, b Apr 28, 1869, d Jan 9, 1899, m Malinda Cornett, b
Oct 19, 1874, d July 25, 1928.

218. Enoch Blair, b Mar 4, 1876, d Oct 16,

219. Henry Blair, b Jan 25, 1878, d Jan 6, 1916.
negroes on Jan 6, 1916.

220. Mary Jane Blair, b ca 1857, m John Creech.
221. Celia Blair, b ca 1862. Never married,

to death.

ra

(1) Caladona Stidham,
No further

ra

1944, Lee Co., Va., m Ozina Gilliam.
Henry Blair was killed by

Her fiancee drowned and she "pined

222. David Blair, no further information.
223. Sarah Blair, b Feb 21, 1860, d Apr 28, 1943, never married.
224. Susannah Blair, b Apr 4,

1857, d Feb 20, 1937, son

1867, d Dec 8, 1950, m Joseph Blair, b Oct 10,
of John and Malinda (McKnight) Blair.

225. Margaret Blair, b June 5, 1862, d Jan 20, 1954, never married.
30. JOSEPH BLAIR and JUDY CAMPBELL

Issue:

226. Hartley Blair, b ca 1870, m Martha Jenkins.
227. Alexander Blair, b Oct 24, 1880, d Apr 10, 1959, m Sylvania Jenkins.
228. Elizabeth Blair, b ca 1859, ar John M. Creech, b ca 1857, d Nov 4,
229. Malinda Blair, b ca 1862.

230. Susan Blair, b ca 1864, m John Blair.
231. Lucinda Blair, b Oct 15, 1869, d Aug 17, 18_^, m Absolom Blair.
232. Nancy Blair, b Mar 20, 1866, d Dec 24, 1953.
233. Celia Blair, b ca 1872, m John Jenkins.
234. Absolom Blair, b ca 1874.

31. CELIA BLAIR and HIRAM CORNETT

1884.

Issue:

235. Hiram Cornett.

Note: Extension numbers 32 thru 40 are now omitted because there was no

daughter Frances Blair who m VJilliam R. Collier.
Harrison who married William R. Collier.

(TO BE CONTINUED)

It was Frances

FOR SALE BY THE AUTHOR'S WIFE:

1. KENTUCKY'S LAST FRONTIER...

2. THE STEPP/STAPP FAMILIES OF AMERICA

Henry P, Scalf, P. 0. Box 407, StanvHle, Ky 41659
$12.95 ea Postpaid
21.50 ea Postpaid

Mrs.

2i\



. ● i

BLAIRS OF LETCHER CO., KY.

From Various Data

By: Clayton R. Cox

Editor’s Note: One of the greatest fears I have in publishing genealogy, both
as editor of this publication and in personal genealogies published, is that
some of the information is incorrect, and someone will come along and take it
as gospel because they saw it in print,
they are studying a family history is dig for the facts,
correct. Don’t hesitate to question what you see.
going to muddy up the picture. It is not possible for those of those who try.
to give broad coverage to check out every minute detail and our works are

certainly subject to error when we rely on others, but this is not to fault

them for what they might be working from is the best source available to them
and there may be more accurate sources yet uncovered. So we don't think we can say
it often enough PROVE IT. So when we publish an article in TEK if you find

something wrong give us the opportunity to correct it, but tell us why we are wrong.

This is why I stress to everyone when
Prove what you see is

If you don’t then we are

Mrs. John Shrewsbu2ry, 1231 Augusta Street, Bluefield, W. Va. 24701 has pointed
out some errors in the early data we used in this Blairs of Letcher County series

and Mrs. Burdette Bloomer concurs. So let’s proceed to make these corrections.

In the June 1985 issue of the family of Charles and Sarah Creech Blair, page 23,

it does not include the son, Charles Blair. According to the Wise Co, VA 1860

census there was a son Charles, age 15, born in Kentucky. In addition to this
Burdette Bloomer mentions still others that were omitted.

Children Nos. 54, 55, & 56 or correct.

No. 57. Susannah Blair m Dec 16, 1850, John B. Collier, b May 1831/34, d Oct 22,

1863 in Chicago, 111 at Camp Douglas of measles. We indicated John’s father

William Collier was killed in the Civil War, but this is incorrect for it was
John himself that died in the Civil War.

1

S

I

No. 58 is OK, but Easter that was listed as No. 59 is not included in the list

for this family.
No. 60 is incorrect. This Elizabeth Blair was Charles Blair’s sister, and was

correctly listed as No. 7 in the March 1985 issue.

The following are addition children to be listed for this family of Charles and
Sarah Creech Blair.

60.1. John Henry Blair, b Jan 20, 1838, d July 5, 1920, m Sept 3, 1857, Malissa

b Aug 28, 1838, d Sept 9, 1919, dau of Joseph and Mariah (Boothe) Wells.

Hiram Blair, b ca 1841, d 1860-61, m Unita Wells, b ca 1841 in VA.
Sarah C. Blair, b ca 1842, m Jesse Marlin Brown, b ca 1841, son of John

Q. and Elizabeth (Caudill) Brown.

Charles Blair, b 1844-45, m Lavina Banks,

soldiers during the Civil War.

Jemima Blair, b Dec 1849 or Jan 1850, m George Caudill, b ca 1836.

60.2

60.3.

60.4 Charles was killed by Union

60.5

This should correct this family to the proper 10 children.

Some of you may want to add lineage information for these corrections and we

ask you please do so for future articles in this series.

Now to resume our listing from the September 1986 issue which is mainly based
on data submitted by Mrs. Burdette Bloomer, HC 84, Box 2960, Whitesburg, KY 41859.

9

a

1



BLAIRS OF LETCHER CO., KY.

508. (Continued) It housed split log seats with out backs. Usually they sang
a song between sermons, perhaps so the people could stand and rest.
Usually three or four preachers took their turns. He remembered Morgan
Lipps preaching on the great speckled bird at the Oven Fork Association
Meeting about 1878. Also he remembered Wiley Morris preaching there.
On one occasion he glanced through a window, which was just a square
hole in the wall behind the pulpit and called out, "Enoch Blair your
mare is loose".

Now to continue this 92 year old's recollections (James H. Brown) to
Mr. Phillips. In October 1856, James advised he remembered that at
Christmas time the Cumberland Valley folk would fire war muskets for
fire crackers.

They hung stockings back then, but there.was little in them,
ween they sometimes had parties or log rollings. In winter snow would
drift over the rail fences. One of his remeraberances was an old herb

doctor at the head of Cowan by the name of Mathy Fields. He also re
membered the old Sycamore School. In this school they burned poplar
logs for heat. Initially the fires were started by rubbing planks
through cracks in the logs to fire the kindling, but later flint was
used. Usually only a three months school, and some of the old teachers
were MayIan Brown, John Lewis and others.
When Uncle Jim, as he was affectionately called, died at almost 95,

he was one of the oldest members, membershipwise in the Masonic Order

of Kentucky. He was a charter member of the Knott County Lodge in
1892, and became a charter member of the Whitesburg Lodge in 1898. He

instrumental in setting up the Post Office at Blackey, KY, and
Tliis office was later discontinued.

!●

They packed the muskets with material from hornet nests.
At Hallo-

was

served as its first postmaster.
One of the stories of Uncle Jim was years ago he aquired an antique

pistol and took it to Bill Walters for renovation. He called for it,
loaded it, and started away with the pistol in hand,
lost a toe. Bill Walters said,

had the cobbler make your shoes a little wider,
to shoot off a little toe to make the shoe fit.

stories of Uncle Jim was his own coffin, hand made years before, and
it waited for him at the "Red" Brashears Funeral Home. He had written
detailed instructions for his funeral services and burial,

saved over the years the teeth he had had extracted and requested
they be placed in his coffin. Sally died at Ulvah, Ky. She was a
member of the Leatherwood Old Regular Baptist Church.

509. Sally Ann Brown, b ca 1866, m Sam Maggard, b Nov 21, 1849, son of Isaac
and Holley (Gilley) Maggard.

510. Dinah Brown, b ca 1868, died at age 8.
511. Martha Brown, b ca 1870, m Dave Hall.

512. Dave C. Brown, b ca 1872, m Polly Ann Whitaker, dau of Alamander Whitaker.
513. Becky Ann Brown, b ca 1876, m Bill Noble.
514. Mary Jane Brown m George W. Collins, son

Collins, and grandson of Tommy Collins of N. C.
515. Fannie Brown, b ca 1878, m Bent Collins.

97. JAMES K. POLK DAY and SALLIE GILLIAM

It fired and he

Uncle Jim, seems to me you could have
Seems some trouble

One of the true

He had

■

of George W. and Cindy (Bowens)

Issue:

516. John "Jake" Day.
518. Catherine Day m Charles Brown.

520. Martha Day m (1) Sam Maggard, m (2) ? .
98. PRESTON H. DAY and NANCY HOGG
Issue:

517. Jasper Day m Minta Collins.
519. Millie Day m Anthony Jenkins.

I
I
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521. Robert Day m Alice Fields

523. Jessie C. Day, b Sept 17, 1875, d Nov 2, 1967, m Mattie Brashears, b
Aug 11, 1876.

99. REBECCA ANN DAY and CHRISTOPHER QUILLEN
Issue:

524. Charles Quillen.
100. CATHERINE DAY and WILLIAM KELLY
Issue:

525. Preston Kelly

527. Martha Kelly
101. JOSEPH E. DAY, Jr. and SARAH ELIZABETH CAUDILL
Issue:

528. Salina Catherine "Lina” Day, b July 23, 1877, d Dec 15, 1960, in Aug
29, 1897, Nathaniel Randall Day, b July 18, 1876, d Sept 16, 1963,
of Henry T. and Mary (Cornett) Day. Salina and N. R. are buried in the

Henry Day Cemetery, Whitesburg, KY.

529. Dinah Day, b Dec 6, 1878j Letcher Co., Ky., m (1) Rudolph Sword, d Apr
14, 1952, m (2) Clark Slemp Day, b Feb 13, 1880, Lynch, Harlan Co., Ky.
d in Whitesburg, Ky., June 14, 1951, son of R. C. "Major" and Nancy
(Creech) Day. Dinah and Clark are buried in the Sandlick Cemetery.
When Clark was a young man his family moved to Cowan Creek, where the

local postoffice was called Day, Ky., in honor of his family. He served
in the Spanish American War. Shortly after the war he married Dinah.

His early life was spent in farming, mining, and in timber, mostly in
Letcher County and in Virginia. Later he was in the grocery, feed and

livery stable business in Whitesburg. Following that he served as an

agent for Commonwealth Life Insurance Co. He also served, when a young

man, as a U. S. Marshall for several years. It was while in this posi

tion the illicit moonshiners and bootleggers dreaded his fearless and

impartial approaches to their hideouts. Later on he served many years
as Chief of Police, starting in 1942, for the City of Whitesburg. Still

later on he was elected to a four year term as Police Judge for the City

of Whitesburg, and at his death he was acting as Police Judge, Pro Tern.
He was a member of the Little Cowan Primitive Baptist Church.

530. Stephen Benton Day, b June 26, 1881, d Nov 6, 1968, m Nov 30, 1905, Maggie
Creech, b Feb 15, 1889, buried in the Lewis Cemetery, Sandhill, Harlan

Co., Ky., dau of Gilbert and Elizabeth (Branson) Creech.
103. JOHN N. WELLS and RACHEL ADAMS

522. Maggie Day m ? Swalla.

526. Newton Kelly

son

Issue:

531. Stephen J. Wells, b 1862, Letcher Co., Ky., m (1) ? , m (2) Sarah Jane
Hale.

532. Emaline Wells, b ca 1865.

534. William Wells, b ca 1868.

536. James E. Wells, b ca 1877, ar Feb 19, 1900, Malissa Smith.

537. Susan V. Wells, b March 1880.
106. LETITIA WELLS and SOLOMON BRADLEY

Issue:

539. Hiram Bradley, b Dec 25, 1865, d Feb 14, 1955, m Mary M. Woolum.
540. Emma Bradley, b Sept 22, 1867, died in infancy.
541. Samuel McKee Bradley, b Aug 16, 1868, d ca 1945, m Clara Dyer.
542. Anna Belle Bradley, b Jan 24, 1871, d July 20, 1928, m Louis P'Simer.
543. Sarah Louise Bradley, b Feb 27, 1873, d Sept 8, 1945, m Dec 25, 1895,

Elijah H. Durham.

533. Nancy J. Wells, b ca 1866.
535. Martha Wells, b ca 1875.

538. Sarah C. Wells, b March 1880.

(TO BE CONTINUED)I
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From various data

By: Clayton R. Cox

Principally this article is now based on data furnished by Mrs. Burdette
Bloomer, HC 84, Box 2960, Whitesburg, Ky. 41858.

Continuation from the December 1985 issue of TEK.

41. FRANCES BLAIR and HENRY BACK III
Issue:

236. Elizabeth Back, b Jan 13, 1844, m Wilson Whittaker, b ca 1843.
Elizabeth appears deceased by the 1880 Letcher Co. census which
shows Wilson, age 37, children: Enoch 16; Nancy 14; Susannah 12;
and Eleandor 8.

237. Susannah Back, b c Dec 18, 1845, m John S. Adams, b ca 1841, son Stephen
and Elizabeth (Whitaker) Adams.

238. Mary "Polly” Back, b Oct 27, 1847, never married.
239. Easter Back, b Feb 11, 1849, never married.
240. Sarah Back, b July 18, 1852, never married.
241. Lucinda Back, b Nov 11, 1854, d Apr 25, 1894, m Jan 23, 1879, James

S. Frazier, b Nov 21, 1842, d Sept 22, 1930, son of Solomon and Susannah
(Hogg) Frazier.

242. Rebecca Back, b Dec 23, 1855, m (1) William Adams, m (2) John Blair.
243. John P. Back, b Feb 6, 1858, d May 5, 1933, m Sept 15, 1882, Georgia

Polly, b June 12, 1862, d Apr 15, 1920, dau of Randolph & Dianah (Adams) Polly.
244. Ellender Back, b May 30, 1861, never married.

42. JOSEPH BLAIR and SUSANNAH BROWN
Issue:

245. Stephen Tobias Blair, b Sept 1, 1844, m Apr 1, 1865, Margaret Adams, b
Aug 16, 1847, dau of Moses and Kizzie (Hays) Adams.

246. Preston Marlyn Blair, b Mar 21, 1847, never married.
247. John Patrick Blair, b Apr 13, 1849, m Alcy Adams.
248. Elizabeth Blair, b Apr 21, 1851, d June 2, 1935, m William Martin, b

Nov 1, 1848, d Mar 8, 1930.
249. Hiram Wesley Blair, b May 4, 1855, d Feb 29, 1944, m July 17, 1886,

Amanda Isabelle Blair, b Oct 22, 1868, d July 3, 1950, dau of Francis
Marion and Regina (Dingus) Blair.
Hiram Blair Cemetery on Big Cowan Creek.

250. Sarah Susannah Blair, b Aug 9, 1856, d ca 1904, m Henry C. Adams, b ca
1863, d ca 1949, son of Watson E. and Rousa (Hogg) Adams.

251. William Henry "Judge" Blair, b Aug 18, 1859, Whitesburg, Ky., d Mar
18, 1929, m Jun 6, 1884, Sarah Brown, b Jan 22, 1866, Little Cowan,

Ky., d Dec 18, 1946, dau of George W. and Susannah (Wells)

Hiram and Amanda are buried in the

Letcher Co

Blair.

252. Elihu Larkin Blair, b May 10, 1862, d at the Mouth of Cowan at Ice, Ky
Feb 2, 1948, m Ritter E. Brown, b Mar 19, 1871, d Mar 3, 1939, dau of
George and Susanna Blair.

43. ELIHU BLAIR and CELIA ADAMS

. >

● >

Issue:

253. William L. Blair, b Oct 21, 1847, d Apr 30, 1896, m Oct 31, 1872,
Martha Williams, b Aug 1, 1850, d Mar 12, 1912.

254. Hiram Blair, b Apr 7, 1848, d Aug 23, 1873, never married,
a Union soldier during the Civil War.

Hiram was

24
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255. Samuel Blair, b May 1851, d June 7, 1936, m Oct 24, 1878, Henrietta

Webb, b Dec 7, 1864, d May 3, 1932, dau of Wiley W. and Elizabeth (Polly)
Webb. Samuel was an M. D.

256. Jesse A, Blair, b Jan 5, 1853, d May 6, 1882, never married,

an attorney.

257. Stephen R. Blair, b May 7, 1854/5, d Feb 15, 1928, m ca 1875, Martha
Polly, b Nov 16, 1857, d Feb 21, 1935, dau of Henry and Polly (Sergent)
Polly.

258. John Robertson Blair, b Feb 9, 1857, d Apr 10, 1932, m Rachel Fairchild

b Jan 29, 1855, d Nov 1, 1950, dau of Joseph S. and Sarah (Caudill)
Fairchild.

Jesse was

John, as an attorney, served serveral terms as County
Attorney of Letcher Co., Ky.
the Primitive Baptist Church in 1894.

fluence that the new courthouse was secured, also the jail and school

lands. Combining his profession of law with the ministry gave him a

unique and almsot hypnotic influence with the whole people.
259. Louisa Blair, b ca 1858, never married.

260. Julia Ann Blair, b Apr 15, 1865, d Dec 17, 1930, m Monroe Hill.

261. Elizabeth Blair, b ca 1847, d between 1860/70, never married.

262. Joseph Blair, b ca 1859, m Rosa Hogg.
44. PRESTON BLAIR and NELLIE ELLEN ADAMS
Issue:

263. Moses A. Blair, b ca 1851, m Mary Polly, b ca 1854.

264. John Henry Blair, b Nov 11, 1854, d in Taney Co., Mo., Apr 2, 1932, m
Elizabeth Williams, b Mar 7, 1854, d Feb 10, 1910, dau of William and

Mariah (Back) Williams.

265. Hiram Blair, b Oct 4, 1856, d Oct 25, 1932,/Martha Adams, b May 29, 1865.
266. Joseph Blair, b ca 1853, never married.

267. Green Blair, b ca 1867, m Sept 26, 1893, Sarah Elizabeth Caudill, b Aug

7, 1871, d Mar 11, 1949, dau of Benjamin and Rebecca (Caudill) Caudill.
268. Samuel Blair, b ca 1865.
269. George Blair, b ca 1859.
270. Elihu Blair, b ca 1869.
271. William Blair, b ca 1872, m Sarah "Goldie" Banks, b ca 1855.

272. Benjamin Blair, b ca 1861.
45A. POLLY BLAIR and BENJAMIN BROWN

Issue:

273. James Wesley "Bill" Brown, b Jan 1847, m Sally Cornett, b Dec 1856.
274. Martin C. Brown, b ca 1848, settled in Ohio.

275. Henry C. Brown, b ca 1849.
276. Stephen J. "Steve" Brown, b ca 1852, m Betty E. Combs, b ca 1852.
277. Hiram Brown, b ca 1855, m Ruth Maggard,
278. Jesse M. Brown, b ca 1856, never married.

279. Doctor F. "Dock" Brown, b ca 1858, ar Harriett Cornett.

280. William R. Brown, b Sept 4, 1861, d Oct 31, 1948, m Margaret "Peggy
Combs, b Feb 14, 1852, d Dec 8, 1930, dau of Shade Combs.

281. Elihu Brown, b ca 1863, m Rachel Tyree.

282. Henry Brown.
46A. EASTER BLAIR and LOUIS SUMPTER

He was also ordained to the ministry of
It was largely through his in¬

ti

Issue:

283. Elizabeth Sumpter, never married.
? Whitaker.

285. Louanna Sumpter m ? McKensie.

284. Frances Sumpter m 	
46B. EASTER BLAIR and JOHN HANEY
Issue:
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287. Hiram Haney

289. Lee Roy Haney
291. Julie Haney

286. Ballard Haney

288. Granville Haney

290. Jehiza Haney
292. Lavina Haney

47. SUSANNAH BLAIR and DAVID BANKS
Issue:

293. Celia Banks m Martin Ward.

294. Martha Banks m James Griffith.

295. Elizabeth Banks m Frank Kelley.
296. Lucinda Banks, b ca 1863, d June 24, 1943, m Marlon Perkins.
297. Mary Banks m John Dean.
298. Meldora Banks m William Campbell.
299. Manervia Banks m Mir Kitchen.

300. Nancy Banks, never married.
301. David Monroe Banks, never married.
302. Elisha Banks.

303. Samuel Allen Banks, b ca 1868, d Feb 6, 1963.
48A. HIRAM BLAIR and RINDA "RIT" CRAFT
Issue:

304. Jesse Blair, b ca 1855.

305. Sarah Blair, b ca 1857 or 1860, m Gideon Adams, b ca 1858.
306. Alamander "Bud" Blair, b ca 1861, m Apr 4, 1881, Betty Jane Back.
307. Elihu Blair, b May 10, 1862, d Feb 2, 1948, m Sally Back, dau of Lewis

and Weinne (Sumpter) Back.
308. Samuel D. Blair, b ca 1864, d ca 1943, m Nov 1, 1881, Betty Hampton,

b ca 1868, d ca 1958, dau of Atha Hampton.
309. Celia Blair, b ca 1866, m Irvin B. ? .
310. John Blair, b ca 1867, m Rebecca Back, b Dec 23, 1885, dau of Henry

and Frances (Blair) Back.

311. Joseph Blair, b ca 1869.
312. Grant Blair, b Oct 1, 1874, d Sept 27, 1957, m (1) in 1897, Sarah Hampton,

b Dec 6, 1883, d July 10, 1931, m (2) Mary Whitaker, m (3) Irene Pelley.
313. Elizabeth Blair, b ca 1874, m Henry Lewis.
314. Edward Blair.

48B. HIRAM BLAIR and JENNIE BACK

I

Issue:

315. Henry Blair m Maud Coldiron.
316. Gina Blair

318. Malinda Blair

320. Robert Blair, m (1) Barbara Jent, b Apr 8, 1897, d ca 1950, m (2)
Ulandia Collins Combs.

321. Sim Blair m Martha Jane Francis.

49. REBECCA BLAIR and WILLIAM ADAMS
(Note: Added data to prior listing: Rebecca Blair, b Dec 9, 1838, d Apr 27,
1882, m William Adams, b July 14, 1832, d June 27, 1904, son of Stephen
and Elizabeth (Whitaker) Adams.

Issue:

322. Nancy Adams, b Apr 24, 1855, d July 5, 1879, m Joseph B. Fields, b Nov
4, 1844, d Aug 19, 1915, son of Isaac and Alcy (Day) Fields.

(TO BE CONTINUED)

317. Polly Ann Blair, never married.
319. Farabee Blair

Henry P. Scalf, Box 407, Stanville, Ky 41659
$12.95 ea Postpaid
21.50 ea Postpaid
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1. KENTUCKY'S LAST FRONTIER ..

2. THE STEPP/STAPP FAMILIES OF AMERICA
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From various data

By Clayton R. Cox

Principally this article is now based on data

Bloomer, HC 84, Box 2960, Whitesburg, Ky. 41858
furnished by Mrs. Burdette

Continuation from the March 1986 issue of TEK.

49. REBECCA BLAIR and WILLIAM ADAMS
Additional Issue:

323. Samuel Ray Adams, b Feb 11, 1858, d Oct 16, 1918, m Betty Jane Polly.
324. Martha Jane Adams, b June 13, 1860, d Sept 26, 1940, m Samuel C.

Tyree, b Nov 1858, d Dec 15, 1932.

325. John Robinson Adams, b Aug 29, 1862, d July 25, 1947, m Polly Adams,
b Aug 5, 1867, d Aug 1, 1947, dau of Stephen and Martha (Jenkins)
Adams.

326. William Riley Adams, b Aug 5, 1867, d Dec 5, 1946, m (1) Loretta

Jones, b Oct 20, 1867, d June 15, 1952, m (2) Mary Jane Inman.

327. Stephen Wiley Adams, b Aug 5 or 15, 1867, m Regina Dorinda Blair,
b Oct 19, 1870, d July 27, 1959, dau of Francis Marion and Regina
(Dingus) Blair.

328. Frances Elizabeth Adams, b Aug 4 or 9, 1869, d Oct 16, 1883, m ?
Tyree or Joseph Fields.

329. Elihu Alexander Adams, b Apr 7, 1865, Letcher Co., Ky., d Nov 6,

1943, m Jan 31, 1889, Martha Susan Webb, b Sept 26, 1872, d Mar 25,
1943, dau of Wiley and Nancy (Adams) Webb,
buried at Weatherford, Okla.

330. James Henderson Adams, b Nov 21, 1871, m Orpha Jones.

331. Joseph Preston Adams, b June 22, 1876, d July 30, 1930, never married.
332. Isaac Adams, b & d April 1853.

50. LUCINDA BLAIR and JAMES H. BANKS

(Added Information: James H. Banks, b Nov 8, 1837, d Mar 18, 1920, son
of William and Nancy Banks.)

Issue:

333. Hiram Tyler Banks, b Mar 7, 1857, d Jan 6, 1948, ra (1) Sept 8, 1976,
Levicy Jane Fields, b Apr 29, 1858, dau of John Moses and Polly
(Webb) Fields. Hiram m (2) Molly Roberts.

334. Elizabeth Jane Banks, b Dec 25, 1859, d Jan 11, 1931, m Feb 19, 1880,
William Cornett, b ca 1860.

335. Nancy Virginia Banks, b Mar 3, 1861, d Jan 29, 1953, m June 15, 1905,

Joseph Bolling. No children.
336. Lavina Banks, b Apr 6, 1863, d June 6, 1892, m Nathaniel Hale.

Nathaniel was editor of the East Kentucky News, a log cabin newspaper,
published weekly in Whitesburg, Ky.

337. Samuel Preston Banks, b May 2, 1865, d Apr 17, 1941, m Feb 7, 1889,

Mary Blair, b Jan 5, 1874, d Mar 4, 1940, dau of Francis Marion and

Regina (Dingus) Blair.
338. William Banks, b July 22, 1868, d Jan 17, 1956, m Susan Cornelia Day,

b Oct 24, 1877, d Aug 1, 1974, dau of William Henry and Nancy (Fields)

Day.

339. John Robinson Banks, b Feb 7, 1871, d Feb 27, 1952, m in 1904, Mary

E. Smith, b Apr 2, 1887, d July 24, 1974, dau of D. F. and Gemima

Elihu and Martha are

I

%
m
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(Sturgill) Smith.
340. Rebecca Frances Banks, b Sept 25, 1879, d Aug 2, 1962, m Patrick H.

Jones, son of Russell and Serena (Cooper) Jones.
341. Simeon Johnson Banks, b Aug 28, 1877, d July 5, 1946, never married.

51. SAMUEL H. BLAIR and LAVANIA ADAMS
Issue:

342. William Riley Blair, b Mar 25, 1864, d Sept 2, 1916, m Sally Combs.
343. Margaret E. Blair, b May 17, 1867, d July 16, 1952, m Samuel Blair.
344. Susan M. Blair, b ca 1872, m James M. Day, b Apr 4, 1878, d June

1954.

345. Celia Frances Blair, b ca 1879, never married.

346. Henry P. Blair, b Dec 16, 1876, d Sept 22, 1881, never married.

347. Benton Blair, b Dec 16, 1882, m Flora Ison.
52. ELIZABETH BLAIR and JOHN S. ADAMS
Issue:

348. James Irvin Adams, b ca 1865, m Martha Ellen Gilley.
349. Samuel Adams, b ca 1866, m Martha Craft.

350. Esquire Adams, b ca 1867, m ? Whitaker.
351. William R. Adams, b Jan 27, 1870, m Malinda Brashear, b Oct 28,

1873, Viper, Ky., d at Viper, Ky., Mar 1, 1941, dau of Sampson
and Mary Ann (Hall) Brashear. This family lived at Viper, Ky.

55. JANE BLAIR and WILLIAM ELKINS

Issue:

352. Charles Elkins, b ca 1844, m Jan 21, 1872, Lavina Banks. No issue.
353. Sarah Ann Elkins, b ca 1855, m Jesse Banks, son of William and Nancy

(Haney) Banks. No further information.
354. Hiram Elkins m Susanah Bolling.

355. John H. Elkins m Maggie Kelley.

356. Floyd Elkins, b ca 1872.
56. ELIZABETH BLAIR and JOSEPH WELLS

Issue:

357. Sarah Wells

359. Andrew Wells

361. Sheff Wells

57. SUSANNAH BLAIR and JOHN B. COLLIER
Issue:

363. Henry Collier, b ca 1858, m Cynthia Collier.
364. Crittenden Collier.

366. Martha Collier, m (1) Bill Hall, m (2) John Harris.
367. John Collier, b ca 1854.
368. Sarah Collier, b ca 1856, m Henry Hall.

58. FRANCIS MARION BLAIR and REGINA DINGUS

358. Gilbert Wells

360. Caroline Wells

362. Preston Wells

365. Charles Collier

Issue:

369. Sylvania Surilda Blair, b June 23, 1857, m Aaron Boggs,
370. Helen Nervesta Blair, b Apr 9, 1860, m Henry Craft.
371. Sarah Caroline Blair, b Jan 15, 1862, d May 7, 1919, m Joseph

Preston Brown, b Aug 1, 1860, d Apr 11, 1943, son of William and
Leutisha (Day) Bro.wn.

372. Charles Montana Blair, b Oct 10, 1864, d Nov 18, 1932, m Mar 22,
1893, Judy Tyler, b Nov 12, 1866, d Oct 8, 1957, dau of Ambrose
Jackson and Nancy (Taylor) Tyler.

373. Isabella Amanda Blair, b Oct 22, 1868, d July 3, 1950, m Hiram W.
of Joseph and Susanah

b ca 1854.

Blair, b Mar 4, 1866, d Feb 29, 1944,
(Brown) Blair.

son
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374. Henry Joseph Blair, b Aug 20, 1871, d ca 1935, m Ellen Adams, b ca
1871, d ca 1916.

375. Mary Angelina Blair, b Jan 5, 1894, d Mar 4, 1940, m Samuel Preston

Banks (See No. 337), b May 2, 1865, d Apr 17, 1941, son of James H.
and Lucinda (Blair) Banks.

376. Francis Marion Blair, b Jan 19, 1876, d Nov 15, 1911, m Susan Maggard,
b June 14, 1882, dau of David M. and Sarah (Mullins) Maggard.

377. Regina Dorinda Blair, b Oct 19, 1878, d July 27, 1959, m (1) Stephen
W. Adams,, b Aug 5, 1867, d Aug 1, 1929, son of William M. and

Rebecca (Blair) Adams, m (2) George Nantz.
378. John Melvin Blair, b Dec 15, 1858.
379. Jesse Marlin Blair, b Apr 6, 1867.

60. ELIZABETH BLAIR and ALSOLUM CREECH
Issue:

380. Abby Creech, b ca 1834
382. Celia Creech, b ca 1838

65. SARAH BLAIR and HIRAM C. BROWN
Issue:

383. George W. Brown, b ca 1868, m Lizzie Lucas.
384. Elizabeth Jane Brown, b ca 1869, m Luther Meadows.
385. Joseph Brown, b May 1870, m Patsy Eddington, b June 1861.
386. Preston M. Brown, b ca 1872.

387. William I. "Billy” Brown, b ca 1877, m Ellen White.
388. Phronia (Fronia) L. Brown, b ca 1879, m Henry Duncan.
389. Easter Brown m Dan Lawson.

390. Martha Brown m Tom Duncan.

66. JOSEPH B. FIELDS and NANCY ADAMS

Issue:

391. Tilden Fields, b ca 1874

393. Cornelia Fields, b ca 1878
67. SARAH FIELDS and JACOB COLE DAY

Issue:

394. Isaac Day

396. Alcy Day

397. Francis D. Day, b ca 1872, m _
398. Hiram Day m ? Blair

400. Joseph Day, b ca 1866
402. Polly Ann Day

69. JOHN MOSES FIELDS and POLLY WELLS

Issue:

381. Parilee Creech, b ca 1836

392. Enoch Fields, b ca 1877

i
I
3

395. William Day

?_ Boggs.
399. Crockett Day, b ca 1870

401. John Day

5

403. Isaac Newton Fields

William H. Fields, b July 6, 1860, d Oct 9, 1947, m Susana Banks,
b Oct 10, 1848, d Dec 18, 1937, dau of Sam and Polly (Hogg) Banks.
Timothy Fields, b ca 1868, m Sarah
Joseph B. Fields m Nancy Caudill.
Hiram Fields, b ca 1876, m Charlotte Fields, dau of Hi Fields.

Louisa J. Fields, b Apr 29, 1858, m Sept 8, 1876, Hiram T. Banks,
b Mar 7, 1877, d Jan 6, 1948, son of James H. and Lucinda (Blair)
Banks.

Nancy F. Fields m William Day.
Alcy Fields, b Apr 8, 1870, d ca 1942, m Floyd Banks, b Dec 9, 1872,
d ca 1945, son of Solomon and Jane (Elkins) Banks.
Sarah Fields, b ca 1872, m ? Fields.

(TO BE CONTINUED)

404.

405. ?

406.

407.

408.

409.

410.

411.

412. Jane Fields
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From various data

By: Clayton R. Cox

Principally this article is now based on data furnished by Mrs, Burdette

Bloomer, HC 84, Box 2960, Whitesburg, Ky. 41859.

Continuation from the June 1986 issue, of TEK.

70. LOUISA FIELDS and HIRAM INGRAM

Issue:

413. Ealey Ingram, b ca 1866.

415. Finley Ingram, b ca 1870.

417. Choctau Ingram, b ca 1873, m ? Sumpter.

418. Leander Ingram, b ca 1876.
420. Charity or Dorothy Ingram m Levi Caudill.

71. ROBERT H. FIELDS and RACHEL CAUDILL

Issue:

421. Isaac Wilson Fields, b Jan 1859, ar Phoebe Jane Caudill, b June 10,

1863, dau of David and Elizabeth (Fields) Caudill.

422. Matthew C. Fields, b Oct 6, 1857, d Jan 4, 1924, m Rachel Mussellwhite,

b Feb 19, 1860, d Mar 23, 1944, dau of Jospeh Mussellwhite.

423. Ira Fields, b Feb 3, 1863, d ca 1916, m Martha Jane Raleigh, d July 1,
1920.

424. John M. Fields, b ca 1872, m Sarah Vina Holbrook.

425. Felix Gilbert Fields, b ca 1877, m Sarah Elkins.

426. Sarah Francis Fields m (1) William H. Day, m (2) Elhannon Day, d Feb
7, 1968. (Note: dates before "m" pertain to desc., after "m" the spouse.)

427. Ozina Fields, b ca 1884, d Sept 17, 1974, m (1) Christopher Brown, b Sept
26, 1880, son of Joseph and Sarah Caroline (Blair) Brown, m (2) Enoch
Fields.

73. AMBROSE J. FIELDS and POLLY WILSON

Issue:

428. Sarah Fields, b ca 1865, m

429. Mlnta Fields, b ca 1867, m

430. Matilda Fields, b ca 1870.

432. Patty Jo Fields m ? Akesron.
433. Martha Fields, b ca 1874.

434. Maggie Fields, b ca 1876, m ? Wells.
435. Mary J. Fields, b ca 1879.

76. ELIZABETH FIELDS and JOHN ROARK
Issue:

436. Polly Ann Roark, b ca 1868, m Lorenza Boggs.
437. Joseph Roark, b ca 1870, m Susie Fields, dau of Alex Fields.
438. Jesse Roark, b ca 1871.

439. Nancy Roark, b ca 1875, m Glint IsoUi
440. Jonah Roark, b ca 1875, m Polly Ann Hogg, dau of Steve Hogg, Sr.

441. George Roark, b ca 1876, ar Betty Dixon.
442. Elizabeth Jane Roark, b ca 1879, m (1) George Mitchell, m (2) Herman

Ison.

443. Henry Roark m Blander Akemon, dau of Pete Akeraon.
444. Wesley Roark m Connie Campbell.
445. Cornelia Roark m Boyd Cornett.

446. Juda Roark m Kenton Cornett, son of William Cornett of Linefork.
447. Catherine Roark m Boyd Sexton.

414. Jasper Ingram, b ca 1867.

416. Queen Ingram, b ca 1873.

419. Leroy Ingram, b ca 1876.

?_ Boggs.
?_ Wells.

431. Leroy W. Fields, b ca 1872.
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77A. DANIEL D. FIELDS and RITTER MUSSELLWHITE

Issue:

448. Stephen H. Fields, b ca 1875, m (1) Ida Wells or Richmond, m (2) Lacy
Corbin Williams.

449. Lerory Wilson Fields, b ca 1877, m Belle Salyer, dau of Colonel Salyer
of Hindman, Ky.

450. I. B. Fields m Alice Polly.
451. Rebecca Fields m Charlie Hall.

452. Alice Fields m Robert Day.

453. Callle Fields m Frank Stickley.
77B. DANIEL D. FIELDS and MATTIE ADAMS

Issue:

454. Danola Fields m Joe Prewitt.

79. ANNETTA FIELDS and J__ CALLAHAN
Issue:

455. Martha Callahan, b ca 1865.
457. Jerusha Callahan, b ca 1868.

459. Alice Callahan, b ca 1875.
82. JOHN H. CREECH and MARY SMITH

Issue:

460. William Martin Creech, b Dec 6, 1857, d July 19, 1937, m Patience E. Wynn.

461. Jasper Creech, b ca. 1858.
463. Sarah J. Creech, b ca 1862.
465. Elisha Creech, b ca 1866.

84. JANE CREECH and IRA STIDHAM
Issue:

466. Elijah Stidham, b ca 1825.
468. James Stidham, b ca 1829.

85A. JONATHAN CREECH and LENAH LEWIS

Issue:

469. Sarah Creech m ca 1879, Anthony McKnight.

470. John Creech m Mary Jane Blair.

471. Mary Ann Creech m Albert Wells.
472. Elijah "Lige" Creech m ca 1886, Mary E. Huff.
473. Nancy Creech m Henry Moore.
474. William Henry Creech m Mary Noe.
475. James "Jim" Creech m Maude Ketson.

476. Celia Creech, m (1) William Turner, m (2) G. L. Howard, m (3) Ernest
Leech.

477. Hannah Creech m Elias Creech.

478. Henry Creech m Jennie Wells.
479. Joseph Creech m (1) _?_ Seatzer, m (2) Emma Lloyd.
480. Christopher Creech, died in infancy in Harlan Co
481. Lewis Creech m Addie Eharhart.

85B. JONATHAN CREECH and ELIZA FREEMAN
Issue:

482. Danny Creech, died in infancy.
483. Della Creech, died in infancy.

484. George Creech m Eva Wren.
485. Roscoe Creech m Helen Edgeton.

486. Johnathan Creech, Jr. m Flossie Roberts.

487. Ruby Creech m Lorraine Rodd.
488. Ira Creech.

86.REBECCA CREECH and ELIAS SMITH
Issue:

456. Leroy Callahan, b ca 1866.
458. Polly Callahan, b ca 1872.

462. Jonathan Creech, b ca 1860.

464. Elijah Creech, b ca 1864*
465.1 Nancy Creech, b ca 1866.

467. John Stidham, b ca 1827.

!

Ky.●»

I
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489. Rose Ann Smith, b ca 1859.
88. WILLIAM CREECH and SALLIE DIXON
Issvb:

490. Joseph G. Creech.

492. Polly Creech m __?
494. Rhoda Creech m ?

491. Henry Creech.
493. Nancy Creech m ? LewisLewis.

Wilder.

89. ELIJAH D. CREECH, Jr. and REBECCA LEWIS
Issue:

495. John L. Creech, b Nov 20, 1866, killed by Lightning Apr 18, 1894,
Lear Huff.

496. William R. Creech, b Mar 12, 1869, d Nov 1906, m Mar 14, 1889, Pauline
E. Holcomb.

497. Lee Creech.

498. William L. Creech, b Feb 23, 1874, d Nov 17, 1945, m Nancy Blair.
499. David L. Creech, b Jan 23, 1876, d Dec 17, 1951, m Feb 10, 1898, Sarah

M. Gillum.

500. Enoch Creech, b Jan 16, 1878, d Dec 25, 1948.
501. Sarah Francis Creech, b June 8, 1885, d Nov 16, 1950, m E. T. Huff.

502. Chester B. Arthur Creech, b March 17, 1882.

503. James Lloyd Creech, b Apr 1, 1884, d Sept 30, 1955.
504. Susie Catherine Creech, b Apr 17, 1887, m Press Maggard.

505. Robert B. Creech, b Feb 14, 1891, d Dec 17, 1958, m ? McSpadden.
96. LETITIA DAY and WILLIAM BROWN
Issue:

506. Joseph Preston "Joe Blackey" Brown, b Aug 1, 1860, in the CuAiberland

section of Letcher County, d with asthma in Laurel Co., Ky., Apr 11,
1943, m (1) Sarah Caroline Blair, b Jan 15, 1862, d Nov 7, 1919, dau of

Francis Marion and Regina (Dingus) Blair. Joe Blackey, for whom Blackey,
Ky., was named, was a carpenter by trade, member of the Masonic Lodge
for many years. Joseph and Sarah are buried in the family cemetery at
the mouth of Cowan.

)■

m

507. Jesse Brown, b July 1862, m Dicy Stanifer, b Aug 1861.
508. James H. Brown, b Oct 5, 1864, d Aug 1, 1959, m (1) Mary Jane Stout,

dau of Dr. Stout, m (2) Mar 11, 1897, Sarah "Sally" Dixon, b Sept 23,
1878, d at Ulvah, Ky., Aug 5, 1965, buried in the Dixon Cemetery,

Carcasonne, Ky., dau of James C. and Sarah (Stacy) Dixon. James, a

carpenter by trade, learned that trade from Godfrey Johnson of Harlan

County, building for Judge Hall. James received $18.00 per month from

which he paid his own room and board. Later he average about $150.00
per house. James told Mr. V. N. Phillips, some of the houses he helped
build were those of Samp and Jim Pete Combs of Carrs Fork, John Henry

Hall, John Godsey of Happy, Ky
Brashears, Bill Luck (Linefork, 1895), Cooley Campbell, Gran Holcomb,
Andy Shepherd, Joe Wilson, Hen Singleton, Marion Cornett’s store, Ala-
mander Whitaker, Ira Fields (1901), Bill Hall, George Hall, Will Hall,

Clark Day, Judge Hall, and others. James also helped build the depots
at Blackey and Whitesburg, Ky. He remembered John Fox, Jr. the author
of THE TRAIL OF THE LONSOME PINE and THE LITTLE SHEPHERD OF KINGDOM COME.

ir

Little Jim" Stacy, Riley Combs, Hiriam● >

)

They fished together near Harlan, Ky

thirty minutes. Fox then gave Jim the fishing equipment and fifty cents.
He saw Mrs. John J. Lewis (Clarinda) baptized in the branch back of the
Old Oven Fork Church about 1871. They wouldn’t Babtize in muddy water,

therefore he only saw three or four baptizing in about twenty years. The

Old Oven Fork Church building was of log construction about twenty feet
(TO BE CONTINUED)

and caught a good quantity in about● >

square.
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From Various Data

By: Clayton R. Cox

We asked for corrections and additional data and lineage on this family. Well

we received it. Data from Mrs. Holly Fee, Mrs. Ella Coleman and Mr. Estill Day.

It is necessary to back up to an early part of this series so these changes will
be worked in as work down the series numerically. In the insertion of this data

we will have to modify o\ir numbering system somewhat. So when we use 53.1, 53.2

or 351.1, 351.2, etc. we are inserting members between 53 and 54 and 351 and 352.

Some of the differences in birth dates will be the contributors interpretations
of census listing by age and census date.

Holly Fee, publisher of Harlan Foot Prints (now Foot Prints Publications and

Research, formerly the Genealogical Society of Harlan) P. 0. Box 1499, Harlan,

KY 40831, has added data to extend this Blair family into Harlan Co., KY. This
will add additional information on some members of the family already published

plus additional lineage to this branch of the Blair family.

3. JOSEPH BLAIR and CELIA CREECH

Joseph Blair, b ca 1796, Scott Co., VA died between 1860 and 1870 census, m
(1) to Celia Creech, b ca 1797, Scott Co., VA, d by 1858, dau of John and

Peggy (Wells) Creech, ar (2) 1858 (Harlan County Vital Returns) to Nancy
Berry, divorcee, b ca 1919. His 1860 household included Polly, age 14, b
VA who is probably Nancy*s daughter and 2 year old Susannah who may be a
dau by Nancy. Nothing further is known about Susannah at this time and
she is not included in the listing below.

Issue:

John Blair, b ca 1818, deceased by 1880 census, m 1843 in Harlan Co., KY
Malinda McKnight, b ca 1819, probably in Ohio, dau of James and Mary
(Neel) McKnight.
Susannah Blair, b ca 1822, m in 1844 in Harlan County, Anthony McKnight,

b ca 1816, VA or OH, d July 11, 1873, son of James and Mary (Neel) McKnight.
Absolom B. Blair, b ca 1824, d by 1887, m in Perry County, KY in 1844 to

Nancy Campbell JPrior listing gave Nancy as a Sergent, probably dau of
David and Christene (Morgan) Sergent. That Nancy m (1) David Middleton,

(2) Byrd FranklinJ, b ca 1825, dau of William and Elizabeth (Cornett)
Campbell. Nancy and several of their children had moved to Taney Co., MO

by 1887.

Sarah Blair, b March 1824, m Joseph McKnight, b July 1825, VA, son of James
and Mary (Neel) McKnight. Joseph served on the Union side. Civil War.
Their 1900 Harlan County household includes a grandson, William F. McKnight,
b May 1888, but which of their children was his parent has not been found.
Jane Blair, b ca 1827, d Oct 26, 1903, m in Harlan Co., KY, Aug 6, 1845,
Abner Jenkins, b May 16 1824/8, d Oct 28, 1871, son of Jesse and Rachel C.
Jenkins.

Easter Blair, b ca 1829. She apparently never married and in 1880 is living
with her brother, Joseph.

Enoch Blair, b ca 1831, m ca 1851, Nancy Jane Jenkins, b March ca 1834, dau
of Jesse and Rachel Catherine Jenkins. Enoch served in the Three Forks

Battalion (Union) in the Civil War and died between signing of a deed in

22.

23.

24.

m

25.

26.

27.

28.
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They had1888 and the alottment of dower to his widow Nancy in Feb 1894.
ten children, eight of whom are identified, the other two probably died

In 1900, Nancy is living with her son John and in 1910 within infancy,
her dau Martha Creech.

29. Charles Blair, b Oct 28, 1833, d Jan 10, 1890, m ca 1854, Elizabeth McKnight,
b Dec 26, 1835, Scott Co., VA, d June 10, 1913, dau of James and Mary (Neel)
McKnight. Charles and Elizabeth are buried at Lynch in Harlan Co

30. Joseph Blair, b July 1836, m in Harlan Co., KY, Feb 16, 1859, Judy Campbell,
b ca 1837, dau of William and Elizabeth (Cornett) Campbell.

31. Celia Blair, b ca 1839. Prior listing had she m Hiram Cornett, but a deed
in 1887 in Harlan County (Bk L, pg 329) definitely establishes her as the
Celia Blair who m in Harlan County in 1861, Henry L. Creech, b ca 1839,

of William and Sarah (Branson) Creech.

7. ELIZABETH BLAIR and ABSOLOM CREECH
Elizabeth b ca 1810, TN, m in Harlan Co
1807, VA, son of John and Peggy (Wells) Creech.

IseIus *

53.1 Sally Creech, b Feb 1830, m Elisha Huff, b ca 1825, d by 1870 census.
53.2 Martha Creech, b Oct 20, 1831/2, d Nov 13, 1915, Harlan Co., KY, m ca 1848

to John P. Kelly, b Aug 21, 1826/8, d May 11, 1911, son of Isaac and Cynthia
(Parker) Kelly.

53.3 Abigail Creech, b ca 1834, m Henry Clay, b ca 1832, d Mar 13, 1863, son of
Abigail may also be deceased by 1870 as

in the Harlan Co 1870 census, and

KY.● >

son

KY, ca 1830, Absolom Creech, b ca●»

John B. and Alice (Farley) Clay,
two of the children are with her parents
the other three are with his mother in the 1870 Letcher Co

53.4 Parilee Creech, b ca 1836, m ca 1853, Bennett Bailey, b ca 1833, son of
Bennett served in the Three Forks

This family is said to have moved to

KY census.●»

Andrew Jackson and Anna (Kelly) Bailey.
Battalion (Union) in the Civil War.
Laurel County after 1880.

53.5 Celia Creech, b June 1, 1838, m in Harlan Co
Bailey, b Oct 24, 1838, d in Harlan County, Feb .17, 1913.

22. JOHN BLAIR and MALINDA Mcknight . , .. 77,
: This listing kept in the same nionern.oal order as or^g^nally used^ however

the actual chronological order of birth is 165, 166, 163, 167, 168, 164,
, 169, 170, 171, 172, & 173.

163. Thomas Blair, b Apr 1847, m ca
and Sally (Creech) Huff (see No. 351.5 this series).

164. Samuel Blair, b June 1853, m ca 1877, Martha Jane Brown, b Oct 1855, dau
of John and Rebecca (Bailey) Brown.

165. Anthony Blair, b July 1844, m in Harlan Co
Sept 1843, dau of John and Margaret (McDaniel) Gilliam,
war service was in the Three Forks Battalion (Union).

. Henry Blair, b Sept 1845, m ca 1871, Mary Huff, b Dec 1849, dau of Elisha
and klly (Creech) Huff (see No. 351.5 this series). Henry also served
in the Three Forks Battalion.

167 Catherine Blair, b ca 1848, unmarried in 1888, probably never married,
ies! EfthefBLir, b ca 1852, a. in Harlan Co., KY, ca 1876, Zion Brown, b Apr

1852, son of John and Rebecca (Bailey) Brown. ^ mnn
169. Jane Blair, b July 1853/5,

KY, Dec 7, 1866, William R.●»

Issue

1875, Celia Huff, b ca 1854, dau of Elisha

KY, ca 1866, Lucy Gilliam, b
Anthony’s Civil

●»

166

m Nelson White, b ca 1854, d by 1900.

! Joseph^Blair” b”oct 185'7,’m ca 1891, Susannah Blair, b Apr 1867 (see No.
224 this series).

171. Jacob Blair, b Feb 1860,
172. Absolom Blair, b ca 1863 (? m

170

ca 1885, Susan ? , b Oct 1865.
Catherine), living in 1888

m

, no further info.

18
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? , b Jan 1862.173. Abner Blair, b Nov 1865, m ca 1892, Mary J.
23. SUSANNAH BLAIR and ANTHONY McKNIGHT
Issue:

174. John B. McKnight, b March 1845, m "Betts" Creech and/or Sarah ? .
He is listed as a widower in the 1900 Harlan County census.

175. Stephen 0. McKnight, b June 14, 1852, no further info.
(Note: Holly adds the following ohildpen^ two of these were horn in
between No, 174 and 175 above.)

175.1 Mary McKnight, b ca 1847, not further info.
175.2 Esther McKnight, b ca 1849, m in Letcher Co
175.3 Judy McKnight, b ca 1855, no further info.
175.4 Celia McKnight, b Mar 15, 1959, m Jesse Sergent, b Mar 3, 1858 (twin to

Nelly), son of Abraham and Joana (Thomas) Sergent.
175.5 Joseph (Josiah) McKnight, b ca 1861, no further info.
175.6 Sarah J. McKnight, b ca 1864/7, no further info.

24. ABSOLOM BLAIR and NANCY CAMPBELL

Issue: (Note Holly adds one child to this family glus additonal data on children)
lie. William Blair, b Mar 1845/7, m ca 1867 Mary ? , b Nov 1850/3; Letcher Co.

1887.

177. Joseph C. Blair, b ca 1847, m ca 1868, Charlotte Hall, b Oct 28, 1848,
dau of Elias (Eli) and Polly (Early/Holcomb) Hall. This family moved to

MO, ca 1889, and are known to have been in Perry County as late

KY, ca 1869, Thomas Holcomb.●»

Taney Co

as 1887. Marriage license date in Letcher County is Feb 10, 1868, however
the minister, Marshall B. Taylor, failed to list the actual marriagfe date

●»

in his return.

178. (Ira Blair, no found in census households, error?, or died in infancy.)
179. Enoch C. Blair, b ca 1849, m ca 1873, Mary ? ; of Harlan County 1887.
180. Elizabeth Blair, b ca 1851.

181. Celia Blair, b ca 1852, died unmarried without issue.
182. Lewis W. Blair, b ca 1855, m Susan of Taney Co
182.1 Samuel Blair, b Sept 7, 1856, d by 1860 census.
183. Mary Blair, b ca 1859 (twin of Sarah), m John M. Gates; of Taney Co
184. Sarah Blair, b ca 1859 (twin of Mary), m John Huff; of Harlan Co, KY, 1887.
185. John S. Blair, b ca 1863, m Nellie ? ; of Taney Co., MO, 1887.
186. Absolom Blair, b ca 1865, m Nancy of Taney Co., Missouri, 1887.

25. SARAH BLAIR and JOSEPH McKNIGHT _ ,
(This listing kept in the same numerical order as originally listed^ how-

the actual chronological order of birth is 188^ 194^ 187^ 191^ 189^

MO in 1887.●»

MO,● >

Issue:

ever

190y 196^ 192^ 193j and 195.)
Elizabeth McKnight, b ca 1850 (age 4/12ths at census), m ca 1875, Harvey
Smith, b Nov 1853, son of Jonathan P. and Fleurry Ann (Metcalf) Smith.
Celia McKnight, b Nov 1845, d in Harlan Co., KY, Mar 14, 1915, m in Harlan
County, ca 1867, Henry S. Rice, b Jan 1847, son of Joel and Jemima Rice.
Henry served in the Three Forks Battalion (Union) in the Civil War.
Jane McKnight, b March 1854, m ca 1875, Silas Woodson Smith, b Aug 7, 1856,
Perry Co., KY, son of Jonathan P. and Fleurry Ann (Metcalf) Smith.
Ozina McKnight, b March 1856, m in Harlan Co., KY, ca 1876, John Gilliam,
b Dec 1854, son of John and Margaret (McDaniel) Gilliam.
Mary McKnight, b Mar 17, 1852, m in Harlan Co., KY, 1875, Martin Gilliam,
b Jan 1853, son of John and Margaret (McDaniel) Gilliam.
Anthony McKnight, b Jan 23, 1861, m Sarah (?Creech).
Charles McKnight, b July 1863, m ca 1898, Nannie B. Coldiron, b Oct 1875.

(TO BE CONTINUED)

187.

188.

189.

190.

191.

192.

193.
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From Various Data

54

By; Clayton R. Cox

We are still adding additional data from Holly Fee, P. 0. Box 1499, Harlan, KY.
to some of the early lineage members, plus new lineage members.

Now to continue from our March 1987 issue.

22. JOHN BLAIR and MALINDA McKNIGHT

Issue: (continuation of issue)
173. Abner Blair, b Nov 1865, m ca 1892, Mary J.

23. SUSANNAH BLAIR and ANTHONY McKNIGHT

? , b Jan 1862.

Issue:

174 & 175. Remain the same.

(Now Holly adds additional children of this family.
175.1 Mary McKnight, b ca 1847, no further info.
175.2 Esther McKnight, b ca-1849, m ca 1869 in Letcher Co., Ky., Thomas Holcomb.
175.3 Judy McKnight, b ca 1855, no further info.
175.4 Celia McKnight, b Mar 15, 1859,

Nelly), son of Abraham and Joana (Thomas) Sergent.
175.5 Joseph (Josiah) McKnight, b ca 1861, no further info.
175.6 Sarah J. McKnight, b ca 1864/7, no further info.

24. ABSALOM BLAIR and NANCY CAMPBELL

Issue: (Note: Hotty adds addition data^ questions one child and adds one child)
176. William Blair, b Mar 1845/7, m ca 1867, Mary b Nov 1850/3; Letcher

Co., Ky. 1887.
177. Joseph C. Blair, b ca 1847, m ca 1868, Charlotte Hall, b Oct 28, 1848, dau

of Elias (Eli) and Polly (Early/Holcomb) Hall. This family moved to
Taney Co., NO about 1889 and are known to have been in Perry County as
late as 1887. Marriage license date in Letcher County is Feb 10, 1868,
however the minister, Marshall B. Taylor, failed to list the actual

Jesse Sergent, b Mar 3, 1858 (twin ofm

marriage date in his return.
178. (Ira Blair, previously listed in not found in census records,

or died in infancy?)
179. Enoch C. Blair, b ca 1849, m ca 1873, Mary of Harlan Covinty 1887.
180. Elizabeth Blair, b ca 1851.

181. Celia Blair, b ca 1852, died unmarried without issue.
182. Lewis W. Blair, b ca 1855, m Susan of Taney Co., MO in 1887.
182.1. Samuel Blair, b Sept 7, 1856, d by 1860 census.
183. Mary Blair, b ca 1859 (twin of Sarah), m John M. Gates, of Taney Co., MO.
184. Sarah Blair, b ca 1859, m John Huff, of Harlan Co., Ky.

185. John S. Blair, b ca 1863, m Nellie ? , of Taney Co., MO.
186. Absolom Blair, b ca 1865, m Nancy _?_, of Taney Co., MO.

25. SARAH BLAIR and JOSEPH McKNIGHT

Issue: (Note: Nolly adds additional and arranges children in chronologial order
but i)e leave our number system as originally listed)

188. Celia McKnight, b Nov 1845, d Mar 14, 1915 in Harlan Co., KY, m in Harlan
Co., KY, ca 1867, Henry S. Rice, b Jan 1847, son of Joel and Jemima Rice.
Henry served in the Three Forks Battalion (Union) in the Civil War.

ca 1867, Catherine Creech,
James m

error?,

194. James McKnight, b Aug 1847, m in Harlan Co., KY,
b Mar 17, 1850, d by 1892, dau of Elijah and Sally (Day) Creech,
(2) ca 1892, Elizabeth P. ? .

187. Elizabeth McKnight, b ca 1850 (age 4/12ths at census), m ca 1875, Harvey
Smith, b Nov 1853, son of Jonathan P. and Fleurry Ann (Metcalf) Smith.
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ca 1875, Martin191. Mary McKnight, b Mar 17, 1852, m in Harlan Co., Ky
Gilliam, b Jan 1853, son of John and Margaret (McDaniel) Gilliam.

189. Jane McKnight, b Mar 1854, m ca 1875, Silas Woodson Smith, b Aug 7,
of Jonathan P. and Fleurry Ann (Metcalf) Smith.

190. Ozina McKnight, b Mar 1856, ar in Harlan Co., Ky., ca 1876, John Gilliam,
b Dec 1854, son of John and Margaret (McDaniel) Gilliam.

196. Joseph McKnight, b Aug 3, 1858, ar Catherine Creech.
192. Anthony McKnight, b Jan 23, 1861, m Sarah (TCreech).
193. Charles McKnight, b July 1863, m ca 1898, Nannie B. Coldiron, b Oct 1875.
195. Daniel McKnight, b Mar 1866, m ca 1892, Clarinda ? , b March 1876.
197. (Susan McKnight not found in census households, error? Previous listing

has m (1) ? Huff, m (2) Gilliam.)
26. JANE BLAIR and ABNER JENKINS

(Note: Holly adds additional data^ arranges children in chronological
order leaving our number system as previously listed and adds a child)

Ky., Dec 6, 1866, Ira H.
Ira served on the Union side in the Civil War. This family in

Wise Co., VA in 1888.
198. Jesse Jenkins, b ca 1848, m in Harlan Co

● y

1856, Perry Co., Ky son● y

Issue:

206. Elizabeth Jenkins, b ca 1846, m in Letcher Co ● y

Roberts.

KY, Jan 30, 1872, Sarah Jane

Gilliam, b Nov 11, 1858, dau of John and Margaret (McDaniel) Gilliam.
204. Celia Jenkins, b ca 1850 (age 2/12ths at census) m John Wlicatley. This

family is in Wise Co
199. Joseph Jenkins, b Sept 30, 1852, m in Harlan Co

Gilliam, b ca 1852, d ca 1922, dau of John and Margaret (McDaniel) Gilliam.
203. Rachel Jenkins, b ca 1854, m Henry "Hop" Roberts, they were in Wise Co

VA in 1888.

200. William Jenkins, b Nov 7, 1857, m ca 1886, Rebecca Jane Wells, b May 1859,
dau of Joseph and Sarah Wells. They were in Letcher Co
but in Harlan Co

201. Enoch Jenkins, b ca 1860 (after census), ar Emily Roberts, they were in
Wise Co., VA in 1888.

202. John Jenkins, b Sept 15, 1862, d Apr 7, 1834, m Oct 9, 1882, Mary Creech,
b May 17, 1865, d May 4, 1933.
buried in the Maggard Cemetery at Eolia.
Co., KY, in 1900 in Harlan Co

202.1 Catharine Jenkins, b ca 1864, m John D. Day.

they were in Letcher Co., KY in 1888.
205. Martha Jenkins, b Aug 24, 1869, d Aug 14, 1957, m Dec 9, 1887, Andrew Jackson

Crager, b Mar 28, 1866, d Sept 18, 1949, son of Ell and Mary (Gallaway)
They were in Letcher Co., KY in 1888.

●»

VA in 1888.● y

Ky., Mar 3, 1870, Martha● y

● y

Ky. in 1888,● y

KY by 1900.● y

John was a Baptist preacher, both are
In 1888 they were in Letcher

KY.● y

She was known as Kate,

Crager.

28. ENOCH BLAIR and NANCY JENKINS . . . ^
Issue: (Note: Holly adds additional data and arranges ch^ldren vn chronologvcal

order retaining our previous listing number system.)
215. John Wesley Blair, b Nov 5, 1855, d Jan 6, 1916, m (1) Caladona Stidham, b

May 3, 1875, d May 4, 1899, m (2) ca 1902, Arminta Holcomb.
220. Mary Jane Blair, b Mar 31, 1856, m John Creech.
216 William Blair, b Sept 8, 1858, d Dec 8, 1934,

d Mar 23, 1910, dau of David and Martha Ann (Bagwell) Collier.
223. Sarah Blair, b Feb 21, 1860, d Apr 28, 1943, never married. ^ ^ ^

Her fiancee drowned and she pined

Ada Collier, b Nov 17, 1860,m

221. Celia Blair, b ca 1862, never married.
to death. . ,

225. Margaret Blair, b June 5, 1862, d Jan 20, 1954, never marrie .
224. Susannah Blair, b Apr 4, 1867, d Dec 8, 1950, m Joseph Blair (See No. 170),

b Oct 10, 1857, d Feb 20, 1937.
217. Anthony M. Blair, b Apr 28, 1869, d Jan 9, 1899, m Malinda Cornett, b Oct 19,

/

18
/



BLAIRS OF LETCHER CO., KY.

1874, d July 25, 1928, dau of William and Mary Jane (Wynn) Cornett.
218. Enoch C. Blair, b Mar 4, 1876, d in Lee Co., VA, Oct 16, 1944, m Ozina

Gilliam, b March 1877, dau of Jacob and Susan Gilliam.

219. Henry M. Blair, b Jan 25, 1878, d Jan 6, 1916, "killed by negroes".
222. (David Blair not found in any census household, error?, or died in

infancy?)
30. JOSEPH BLAIR and JUDY CAMPBELL

Issue: (Note: Holly adds additional data and arranges the children chronological
order retaining our number system.)

228. Elizabeth Blair, b Dec 6, 1859, m in Harlan Co., KY, ca 1879, John M.

Creech, b ca 1857, d Nov 4, 1884.

229. Malinda Blair, b ca 1863.

230. Susannah Blair, b ca 1865, m John Blair (? or ca 1897 in Harlan Co., Ky,
Bennett Rice?)

232. Nancy Blair, b Mar 1868, d Dec 24, 1953.
231. Lucinda Blair, b Oct 1867, d Aug 17, 18 ?, m Absolom Blair.

226. Hartley Blair, b Aug 1871, m ca 1895, Martha Jenkins, b Sept 1878.
233. Celia Blair, b Jan 1873, m John Jenkins.

234. Absolom Blair, b Dec 1874.
227. Alexander Blair, b Oct 24, 1879, d Apr 10, 1959, m ca 1900, Sylvania

Jenkins.

Note: Joseph and.Judy's 1900 household also lists Sylvania, b Sept 1883,
widow, as a granddau.

31. CELIA BLAIR and HENRY L. CREECH

Issue: (Note: Holly adds lineage for this couple.)
Louisa Creech, b ca 1863.

235.1. William Creech, b ca 1866.

235.2. Sarah Creech, b ca 1868.

235.3. Mary Ann Creech, b Feb 1870.

235.

Note: The above concludes the updating of previous lineage listed. In March
1987 we added additional lineage for Elizabeth Blair and Absolom Creech
using a 53 point system. We now pick-up that group and add additional
lineage which Holly Fee added.

53.1. SALLY CREECH and ELISHA HUFF

Issue:

351.1. Absolura Huff, b Sept 7, 1848, d Dec 11, 1933, m in Harlan Co., Ky

1869, Cintha Witt, b ca 1844, d by 1900, dau of Archibald and Rachel
(Kelly) Witt.

351.2. Mary Huff, b ca 1849, m in Harlan Co., Ky., ca 1871, Henry Blair (See No.
166), son of John and Malinda (McKnight) Blair.

351.3 Green Huff, b ca 1851/2, d by 1900, m in Harlan Co., KY, ca 1876, Susan
Wynn, b Oct 1858, dau of Elkanah and Elizabeth (Kelly) Wynn.

351.4. Alexander Huff, b ca 1855, m Margaret ? , b ca 1858.
351.5. Celia Huff, b ca 1857, m Thomas Blair (see No. 163), son of John and

Malinda (McKnight) Blair.
351.6. LucyAnn Huff, b ca 1859.
351.7. Isaiah Huff, b ca 1861.

351.8. Savannah Huff, b ca 1863.
53.2. MARTHA CREECH and JOHN P. KELLY

Issue:

351.9. Sally Kelly, b Dec 31, 1849, d Mar 7, 1911, m Tyler Bailey.
351.10 Isaac Kelly, b Nov 17, 1851, d ca 1909, ar ca 1874, Abigail Creech, b Apr

(TO BE CONTINUED)

Dec● >

1854, dau of Isaac and Sarah (Parsons) Creech.
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BLAIRS OF PIKE COUNTY, KY

Part 1

Data for this series on the Blairs of Pike County, Ky was furnished by:
Audrey Lamothe, 427 Lafayette Ave., Apt 3, Lexington, KY 40502

(Editors Note: Questions have arisen on prior published data of the Blairs of
Letcher Co

and the insufficient time element remaining prior to the printing deadline for
September issue copy submission to resolve these, the Blairs of Letcher Co

series will be postponed. In the interium period we will run the Blairs of Pike
County, KY series.)

I
KY series. Due to their nature, the press of other committments,● t

ICY● f

I

i
s

The progenitor of the Blairs of Pike County was William Blair, b ca 1810-12 in
Russell Co., VA. William was the son of Jacob Blair II, b ca 1767 "On the Big
Lalingo", in PA, who lived in Rowan Co., NC in 1800, Wilkes Co., NC 1805-10,
and settled in Russell Co., VA. This Jacob is on the 1805 tax list for Wilkes

Co., NC, in the same district as Archelus Craft, the many Adams families, and
others who came to Kentucky around the same time that Jacob Blair moved to VA.

Jacob's wife was Margaret "Peggy" Walker, ancestry unknown. Jacob died ca 1862
and Margaret died ca 1868, both in Buchanan Co., VA. Their known issue:

3

I

&

I

d Benjamin m Amelia ?
e William m Frances Compton (Subjects of this

Series)
f Sarah Jane m Andrew Ball

a Elizabeth m John Cheney

b Margaret m John Yates Jr.
c Jacob III m Jane McClanahan

Also thought to belong to this family group is:
g Nancy m William McClanahan, brother to the above Jane McClanahan.

%

I

&

According to a history written in 1909 by Jacob Blair IV (see photo in this issue)
son of Jacob III, the first Blair ancestor of this group was named Jacob Blair I,
who "came to America from Ireland ca 1700. He came to NC or thereabouts. He was

captured and escaped several times, by Cherokee Indians. He lived with them for
seven years and married one of their women, a full-blooded Cherokee. Three sons
were born to them, Jacob, George and John. The first Jacob 'stood a draft' in
the Revolutionary War." Most of the issue of Jacob Blair II and Peggy Walker
remained in the Russell-Buchanan Co., VA area. Nothing known of his brothers.

i

I

i

.i

I
f

I
William Blair, the subject of this sketch, married Frances Compton, also b in

Russell Co., VA. Frances was a sister of Leailder and William T. Compton, who
settled early in Pike County.

William and Frances were on the tax list in Pike Co, in 1835 (as was her brother.
They returned

They moved back to Pike
Tradition says they walked all the way.

Their last child, Henry Whetzel, was said to
William died ca 1869-70, Frances died ca 1897 and they

The area was plowed under by a later owner of
Many older descendants can point out

In the 1870 census of Pike Co, Frances was head-

John Allen Compton), and their first child, Jacob, was born there,
to Russell Co,, VA, that year and stayed until ca 1857,
County at that time and remained there,
bringing their belongings on horses,
have been born on this trek,

were both buried on Sookies Creek,

the property, so the graves no longer exist,
the site of the old burial place,

of-household, living on Robinson Creek; in 1880 she was living with her son, Jasper,
at the mouth of Caney.

3
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1

WILLIAM BLAIR and FRANCES COMPTON

Issue:

1, Jacob F. Blair, b June 13, 1835, Pike Co., KY, d at Denton, Texas, Mar 28,

1878, m in Russell Co., VA, Aug 20, 1854, Louisa Hutchins, b Dec 4, 1836,
Yancy Co., NC, d in Lewis Co., WA, Oct 25, 1923, dau of Jacob and Nancy
(Buchanan) Hutchins. Jacob and Louisa (See their photo in the March 1986
TEK) lived in Russell and Wise Cos., VA until 1865. Jacob served in the

Civil War. In 1865 he and his family and other relatives and friends,
including Hutchins, Smyth, Fuller, King, McStotts, Rasnick, Ramey, Counts
and others made the long trek to Meeker Co., MN, some saying they walked
most of the way, others going by boat. Their town in Minnesota was dubbed
Little Virginia", due to the origin of most of the settlers. It was later
called Collingwood. Jacob Blair served as the first Assessor and as a
school trustee for the new town. His father-in-law, Jacob Hutchins, was
the first town treasurer and was director of the school board. For reasons

yet unknown, Jacob decided in the late 1870*s to join other friends and

perhaps kin, who were going by wagon train to Denton, Texas. He was ill
when he arrived there and after settling in and getting his first crop
planted he died. Realizing that he was seriously ill, he had called his
older sons to his bedside and made them promise to take their mother and
the younger children back to Minnesota, if he should die. This they did,
and later most of- the pioneers who had move to "New Virginia" again moved,
more or less "en masse" to Lewis Co., WA., in whose vicinity most descen
dants are still to be found.

2. Caroline Matilda Blair, b Feb 1836, Russell Co., VA, d after 1917, m in

Pike Co., KY, Jan 4, 1860, Christian Damron^ b May 12, 1838, Pike Co., KY,

son of Spurlock and Sarah (Trout) Damron. *d in Pike Co Aug 8, 1917.
3. Nancy Ann Blair, b Sept 1837, Russell Co., VA, m in Pike Co., KY, Apr 15,

1858, Daniel Adkins, b Feb 1839, Pike Co., KY, d 1900-10, parents not yet
known.

4. John Wallace Blair, b Apr 26, 1840, Russell Co., VA, d in Pike Co., Ky
June 27, 1925, m (1) in Pike Co., KY, Feb 21, 1861, Mary "Polly" Damron,
b ca 1841, KY, d in Roane Co., WV, ca 1876. John m (2) in Pendleton Co
WV, Nov 19, 1880, Irene Elizabeth Nelson, who d in 1907. John Wallace
Blair served in the Civil War from Pike County (Union).

5. Isaiah Blair, b June 4, 1843, Russell Co., VA, d in Pike Co., KY, Feb 5,
1929, m (1) in Lawrence Co., KY ca 1865, Edith Laney, who d in Pike Co
KY, Apr 9, 1894, dau of Billy Laney. Isaiah m (2) in Pike Co., KY, Oct
2, 1895, Viola Coleman, b May 2, 1879, Pike Co., KY, d ca 1940, dau of
Daniel and Elizabeth (Ratliff) Coleman. Isaiah served in the Civil War
from Pike County (Union).

6. Merldith "Merdie" Blair, b Feb 1845, Russell Co., VA, m in Pike Co., KY,
Jan 4, 1872, Tabitha A. Cox, b Oct 1853, dau of Dixon and Charlotte
(Coleman) Cox.

7. William Thomas Blair, b July 1848, Russell Co
Wirena Adkins, dau of Elizabeth.

Co., KY, June 10, 1869, Mary Frances Robinson, b ca 1847.
are from this marriage. William m (3) in Pike Co
Wright Damron, whose parents are given in the marriage record as Andrew and
Sallie Carroll. In the 1900 Pike County census, William and Jane are listed
with 7 children whose last name is Damron. *Feb 22, 1865.

8. Celia Blair, b either Mar 5 or Feb 18, 1849, Russell Co., VA, d Apr 17, 1931,
m in Pike Co., KY, Mar 16, 1865, Alfred I. Branham, b June 1, 1840, Pike Co

!l

II

● »

● »

● »

VA, m (1) in Pike Co
No known children. William m (2) in Pike

All known children

KY, Sept 20, 1892, Jane

KY,*●»●»

●»

i

● t

n
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KY, d in Pike Co., KY, Jan 7, 1916, son of David and Katherine (Kinney)
Branham. Alfred Branham served in the Civil War from Pike Co. (Union)

9. Margaret A. Blair, b Jan 1851, Russell Co., VA, m (1) in Pike Co., KY, Oct
19, 1871, John E. Coleman, b ca 1849, Pike Co., KY, d ca 1877, son of
William David and Elizabeth Anne (Cox) Coleman. Margaret m (2) in Pike Co

KY* John Wesley Phillips, b Nov 26, 1845, Pike Co., KY, d at Mossyrock, VA,
July 4, 1923, son of Zachariah and Clarinda (Adkins) Phillips. *Feb 15, 1886.

10. Jasper Blair (see photo this TEK issue), b May 6, 1853, Russell Co., VA, d
Jan 1939, Pike Co., KY, m in Pike Co., KY, Mar 7, 1875, Victoria Angelina

Hopkins, b Jan 9, 1860, d Apr 14, 1920, dau of John and Elizabeth (?France)
Hopkins.

11. Newton Blair, twin of Jasper, b May 6, 1853, Russell Co., VA,*at Pritchard,
Wayne Co., WV, m (1) in Pike Co., KY, Nov 13, 1873, Melvina Jane Robinson,
b Aug 1853, d 1900-05, dau of Samuel A. and Matilda (?Hopkins) Robinson.
Newton m (2) Sept 13, 1906, Sarah Blevins, but they did not stay together
for very long.

● »

n

k
*d ca 1935 in Pritchard.

12. Henry Whetzel Blair (see photo Sept 1985 TEK issue), b Feb 26, 1857, on the
trek of the family from VA to KY, d Feb 3, 1948, buried in the Blair Cemetery
Blairtown, m in Pike Co., KY Oct 11, 1877, Lowrissa Sanders, b Feb 1861, d ca
1935, dau of Jacob and Easter Sanders. \'Jhetzel was a famous preacher in
Eastern KY and S. W. Va.

1. JACOB F. BLAIR and LOUISA HUTCHINS I
Issue:

13. James Harvey Blair, b Oct 6, 1855, Wise Co., VA, d March 26, 1921, never
married.

14. George William Blair, b Mar 3, 1858, Wise Co., VA, d July 9, 1934, m Mary
Keys, dau of Nancy Taylor.

15. Frances Blair, b Mar 22, 1860, d Oct 16, 1860, Wise Co., VA.
16. Reuben P. Blair, b Dec 19, 1861, Wise Co., VA, d June 5, 1949, ar Nov 15,

1882, Christine Oster.
17. Malinda Blair, b & d 1864, Wise Co., VA.
18. Margaret Elizabeth Blair, b Jan 24, 1867, d Jan 21, 1941, m Dec 12, 1890,

William Clark Duckering.
19. William Roland Blair, b Jan 5, 1869, d Nov 13, 3949, m Aug 11, 1894, Ida

Anne Fuller, dau of Harrison and Cyrene (Smyth) Fuller. (Harrison Fuller’s
siblings lived in Pike County, and their descendants are still in the area.)

20. John Lee Blair, b 1871, d 1955, never married.

21. Benjamin Franklin Blair, b 1872, d 1952, m Ermina King, dau of David W. and
Frances Ann (Frost) King.

2. CAROLINE MATILDA BLAIR and CHRISTIAN DAMRON
Issue:

22. Linda Damron, died young.
23. Joanna Damron, b ca 1863, m in Pike Co., KY, Dec 22, 1881, R. T. (?Reuben)

May.
24. John Booker Damron, b June 1865, m (1) Margaret McCown.
25. Sarah Frances Damron, b Dec 1866, m Mar 22, 1883, Miles Coleman, son of

William David and Elizabeth Ann (Cox) Coleman.

26. Margaret C. Damron, b July 1870, d ca 1895, m Aug 12, 1885, James Damron,
b Aug 1864, son of Dee and Artie (Sturgill) Damron.

3. NANCY ANN BLAIR and DANIEL ADKINS
Issue:

27. Caroline Matilda Adkins, b ca 1859.

28. Daniel Henon Adkins, b Aug 1860, d Dec 25, 1937, m Jan 26, 1880 his 1st cousin.

5
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Rebecca Cordelia Blair, dau of John Wallace and Mary (Damron) Blair●
29. Marlon C. Adkins, b ca 1862,

30. Thomas W. Adkins, b ca 1864, m (1) m (2) Jane Blair, a cousin, dau
of Jacob IV and ? Anderson. Jane was b Mar 20, 1865, d Mar 1, 1933,

31. Louisa M. Adkins, b ca 1866. 32. Clarlnda F. Adkins, b ca 1867

33. Dalila E. Adkins, b ca 1871. 34. King S. Adkins, b ca 1873.

Adkins, b ca 1877. 36. Basil Adkins, b July 1884.
4A. JOHN WALLACE BLAIR and MARY POLLY DAMRON ^
laaue:

37. Rebecca Cordelia Blair, b Feb 11, 1866, d June 1916, m Jan 6, 1880, Daniel
Henon Adkins (see No, 28) her 1st cousin, son of Daniel and Nancy Ann
(Blair) Adkins.

38. Reuben Blair, b Oct 19, 1871, In 1880 was living with his uncle, Jasper
Blair, nothing more known.

39. Sylvania Blair, b Mar 29, 1874, d Nov 3, 1951, m Dec 24, 1896, Kenis
Pharoah Roberts, b Mar 8, 1875, d Mar 3, 1920. son of John Pharoah and Alcy
(Damron) Roberts. Sylvania was raised by her uncle and aunt, Christian and
Caroline Matilda (Blair) Damron.

4B. JOHN WALLACE BLAIR and IRENE ELIZABETH NELSON
Issue: (All horn in Ifest Virginia)
40. William Armstrong Blair, b Sept 23, 1882, m (1) Mary Hazlewood, m (2)

Nellie Comer.

41. Eliza A. Blair, b Feb 12, 1885, m Roland Akers,
42. Allan Newton Blair, b Aug 11, 1887, m Reba Simmons.
43. John Van Buren Blair, b Mar 30, 1889, d 1934, m Ida Rowe.

44. Luzana B. Blair, b July 29, 1892, m (1) m (2) ? , m (3) John Wes
Roberts.

45. Vella Myrtle Blair, b Sept 13, 1896, m (1) Albert Gaston Woodall, m (2)
Ramsey Hamilton.

5A. ISAIAH BLAIR and EDITH LANEY
Issue: (All horn in Pike Co,, KI,)
46. William Thomas Blair, b Mar 5, 1865.
47. Jacob Christian Blair, b July 28, 1866, m Feb 25, 1886, Delilah Coleman,

b Feb 1873, d ca 1958, dau of David Crockett Coleman.
48. Henry L. Blair, b Apr 3, 1867, m Feb 20, 1890, Lucinda Damron, b Sept 1870,

dau of of John U. and Elizabeth (McCown) Damron.
49. Louisa F. Blair, b Apr 9, 1868, m Feb 20, 1890, Walter Damron?
50. Nancy C. Blair, b May 9, 1969 m a Fields?
51. Isaiah Blair, Jr

of J. H. and Elizabeth Cook.

52. Joseph Blair, b ca 1873, died young.
53. Robert Blair, b July 30, 1875.

5B. ISAIAH BLAIR and VIOLA COLEMAN
Issue:

55. Elijah Blair, b Aug 16, 1898, d ca 1951, m Ada McCown (Cochran?).
56. Annias Blair, b Feb 22, 1900, d June 4, 1956, m Princess Slone, d Feb 14,

1962, dau of Lewis and Maybella (Williamson) Slone. 9 children.

57. Martin Luther Blair, b Mar 28, 1903, never married.
58. Mary Elizabeth Blair, b Sept 13, 1905, d July 1976, m Henry Dutton.
59. Benjamin Blair, b May 6, 1909, never married.
60. Melvin Blair, died Oct 24, 1912.

b Mar 3, 1871, m Mar 15, 1894, Annie Katherine Cook, dau●»

54. Jasper Blair.

i

(To be Continued)
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Part 2

Audrey Lamothe

427 Lafayette Ave., Apt 3
Lexington, KY 40502

Additional information for Part 1, Sept 87, page 4.
Furnished By; Athelene Spencer Sinkus, 30 Sunset Terrace, South Windsor, CT 06074

No. 5 Isaiah Blair who m Edith Laney.
Edith Laney, dau of William L. and Winney Laney, was b ca 1836, Hunters Valley,
Scott Co., VA. Her father, William L. Laney, was b ca 1800 in Rutherford County,
N. C., and her mother, Winney Laney was b ca 1804 in VA. William L. Laney had
two known brothers, Joseph and Robert Laney. Edith had 11 known whole brothers
and sisters and two half sisters. Her mother died sometime between 1854 and 17

Nov 1859, on which date her father remarried in Scott Co., VA to Sarah L. Hall,
age 18, dau of Gideon and Sophia Hall. At the time of her father's remarriage,
Edith was a couple of years older than her step-mother. (For further information
see families #910, 1850 Scott Co., VA and #1393 Scott Co.,VA .1860 census records.)

NOW TO CONTINUE THE LINEAGE FROM OUR SEPTEMBER 198? ISSUE:

6. MEREDITH BLAIR and TABITHA ANN COX
l88ue:

61. Rufus Blair, b Sept 1878, m Elizabeth (Coleman) Elswick, b Feb 1873, dau
o£ Harvey E. and Louisa (Venters) Coleman.

7B. WILLIAM THOMAS BLAIR and MARY FRANCES ROBINSON
l88ue:

62. Daniel Blair, b ca 1871.

63. Sarah F. Blair, b ca 1875.
64. James D. Blair, b ca 1877.

65. Margaret Blair, b ca 1886, m July 29, 1904» Reuben Damron, son of Jackson

and Spicy Damron.
66. Tabitha Blair, b ca 1888, m Aug 10, 1905, Jack Damron, son of her Step

mother?

8. CELIA BLAIR and ALFRED BRANHAM

l88ue: (Alt bom in Pike Co,^ KI)
67. David Branham, b Jan 29, 1866, m Matilda Johnson, b Mar 1871.

68. William Branham, b Feb 20, 1868, m Emeline Thornsbury, b Sept 1873.
69. Samuel Branham, b Jan 13, 1870, m (1) Ellen Case, m (2) Oct 18, 1908,

Laura Coleman, b Aug 19, 1885, d Mar 15, 1956, dau of James Melvin and
Ollie (Adkins) Coleman.

70. Samuel Branham, b Mar 31, 1872, m (1) Belle Little, m (2) ? Kinney.
71. John H. Branham, b Jan 11, 1874, m (1) Alice Tliornsberry, m (2) ? .
72. Leonard Branham, b Dec 6, 1875, m (1) Cynthia Little, m (2) Laura Baxter,

m (3) Ollie Adkins.
73. Lee Dock Branham, b Jan 6, 1878, d Nov 23, 1946, m ca 1901, Flora

Victoria Hamlin, b Sept 1, 1887, d Aug 29, 1958, dau of John and Josephine
(Owens) Hamlin.

74. Margaret Branham, b Apr 25, 1879, m Asbury Martin, b Sept 1875.
75. Katherine R. "Katie" Branham, b Sept 19, 1884, m Duvall Tackett.
76. Russell Branham, b Dec 10, 1866, m Sarah Martin (Sister to Asbury, who

m Margaret Branham (see No. 74.)
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9A. MARGARET A. BLAIR and JOHN E. COLEMAN
Issue:

79. William D. Coleman, b Sept 1872, d ca 1910, m Rebecca Ratliff.
9B. MARGARET A. BLAIR and JOHN WESLEY PHILLIPS
Issue:

80. Serepta Phillips, b Jan 29, 1886, Pike Co
Morton, WA, m Sept 15, 1909, Albert Hayes Goble, b July 13, 1876, Martin

WA, May 23, 1966, son of Oata Sargent and Minerva
Albert Goble m (1) Mary Scalf.

KY, d Feb 26, 1956, in●»

Co., KY, d in Lewis Co

Jane (Delong) Goble.
10. JASPER BLAIR and VICTORIA ANGELINE HOPKINS
Issue: (All bom in Pike Co»j KY)
81. Elizabeth Frances "Dolly" Blair, b Jan 6, 1875, d Mar 31, 1958, m Jarvey

●»

Bryant.

82. Bertha Jane "Barthena" Blair, b Dec 9, 1877, m Apr 15, 1892, John L. Damron.
83. Martha Blair, b May 17, 1880, died young.
84. Mary Blair (twin of Martha), b May 17, 1880, d Nov 29, 1947, m (1) William

F. Compton, m (2) Alfred Justice, m (3) Booker Yates.
85. Cinder Ella Blair, b Sept 5, 1883, m Aug 27, 1897, Benjamin Moles.

Blair, b July 4, 1887, d Mar 7, 1940, m Nov 22,86. Paris Manville "P. M.
II

1906, Alpha Sanders.
87. Rissie Blair, b Jan 15, 1888, died young.
88. Granville Blair, b Jan 22, 1889, d age 5.
89. Matilda "Tilda" Blair, b July 4, 1891, d Apr 12, 1915, m Aug 8, 1912,

Andrew Riley.
90. Estaline "Esta" Blair, b Sept 23, 1895, m Jan 4, 1912, Hibbard Compton, b

Feb 29, 1890, d Jan 14, 1987, son of James T. and Mary Katherine (Sturgill)
Esta and Hibbard furnished a great deal of information on theCompton.

Blairs and Comptons.

91. Arminda Blair, b Jan 15, 1896, died young.
92. Della Blair, b July 17, 1899, living 1987, m (1) ? , m (2) Garfield Deel

Sanders, who was raised by a Kelly and went by that name.
93. Johnnie Blair, b Feb 25, 1902, died at age 5 or 6.
94. Fannie Blair, b Feb 25, 1902 (twin to Johnnie), d Nov 13, 1972, m (1) Oliver

Howell, m (2) George McPeeks.
11. NEWTON BLAIR and MELVINA JANE ROBINSON
Issue: (All bom in Pike Co,y KY)
95. Christian Blair, b ca 1877, m Jan 7, 1897, Cynthia Adkins.
96. Matilda Blair, b Feb 1880, m Feb 22, 1894, John S. McCowan, b Sept 1875,

son of J. W. and Betty McCowan.
97. Francis Blair, b May 1, 1881, m (1) Sept 12, 1895, James Gillespie, d ca

1899, m (2) John Lee Spears.

98. Mary Frona Blair, b Jan 14, 1886, m (1) Oct 29, 1903, Millard McCowan, son
of William McCowan, m (2) Robert Lee Blevins.

99. Benjamin Blair, b Aug 30, 1887, m Sarah Adkins.
100. Noah Blair, b Feb 1891, m Cora Sanders.
101. Lucinda Blair, b June 18, 1893, m Sept 11, 1913, Tom Adkins, son of Huey

and Ticky (Virgil) Adkins.
12. HENRY WHETZEL BLAIR and LOWRISSY SANDERS
Issue: (All born in Pike Co,^ KY)
102. William Blair, b ca 1879, m Emma Mullins.
103. Easter Blair, b Jan 1880, m Dec 27, 1894, Spurlock Damron, b July 1872, d

ca 1943.

104. Celia Blair, b Mar 1886, m Aug 28, 1902, James Robinson.

I II
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105. Melvina Blair, b Mar 1888, m ca 1907, Noah Hamilton.

106. Basil Blair, b Sept 1889, not married.

107. Jasper Newton Blair, b Apr 1892, d Aug 3, 1960, m ca 1915, Margaret
Blevins, b Mar 12, 1899, dau of Madison and Sarah (Mullins) Blevins.

108. Eliza J. Blair, b Feb 1894, m Sept 12, 1912, George McKinney.

109. Jacob Blair, b Spet 1896, d Aug 21, 1981, m ca 1920, Pearl Mullins, b
Jan 26, 1905, d Dec 8, 1986, dau of Jim and Didarae (Mullins) Mullins.

110. Rufus Blair, b ca 1900, d Nov 1978, m Mamie Meade.

111. Anthony Blair, b ca 1902, ar ca 1924, Flora Lowe.
112. John Henry Blair, b ca 1905, m ca 1926, Celeste Sanders.

14. GEORGE WILLIAM BLAIR and MARY KEYS

Issue:

113. Reuben Guy Blair, b ca 1882, d ca 1962, m Myrtle Hosesinger. Children:
Ward A.; Zella Mae; Esther R.; Vernon Guy; and Anna M.

114. Maude Blair, b ca 1883, m Richard Bigger. Children: Harold; & Howard.
115. Minnie Blair, b ca 1885, nothing further known.
116. Frank Blair, b Mar 8, 1887, m

Children: 1st m: Alice E.; & George McKnight.

117, Anna Blair, b ca 1891, m Arthur Millis.
118. Howard William Blair m Bertha Partch. Children: Marlis J.; Orel L.;

Benny M.; Inez L.; Reatha A.; Violet; Lois L.; Lawrence; & Neva.
16. REUBEN P. BLAIR and CHRISTINE OSTER

(1) Leona L. Duffield, m (2) Kate Godfrey.
2nd m: Roy 0.; and Helen K,

1 child died.

Issue:

119. Robert Blair, b Dec 19, 1884, m Edith Child: Mildred.
120, Mable Blair, b ca 1886, m John Stelton.
121. Cora Blair, b ca 1889, m John Stelton (Cousin to above John Stelton)

Child: Lester.

122. George Blair, b ca 1892, never married.
123. Herbert Blair, b ca 1895, m Jenny ? .
124. William Blair, b ca 1897, m Nina ? . Child: Florence.
125. Arthur Blair, b ca 1899, ar Amelia Children: Melvin, Lester; Ralph;

Orville; and Verda.

126. Earl Blair, b ca 1907, m Doris Children: James R.; Violet M. ;
Lawrence R.; Shirley A.; Patricia J.; and Susan M.

18. MARGARET ELIZABETH BLAIR and WILLIAM CLARK DUCKERING
Issue:

127. Annabel Duckering, b ca 1893, m Ralph Button.
128, Cora Duckering, b ca 1896, m ? Hunt.
129. Dora Duckering, b ca 1899, ar (1) _2_
130. Majorie Duckering, b ca 1906, in Richard Cornett.

19. WILLIAM ROLAND BLAIR and IDA ANNE FULLER

Clark, m (2) ? Cleveland.
2 children.

Issue:

131. Roxalene Blair, died young.

132. Pearl Esther Blair, b ca 1897, d ca 1962, ar Edward D. Bence. Children:
Seth E.; Gerald H.; Robert J.; Claude William; and Lucille.

133. Kelsie May Blair, b ca 1899, d ca 1979, m (1) Andrew Libsack, m (2) Jack
Children; 1st ar: Perry A.; Raymond G.; Hubert R.; William R.Demastus.

2nd m: Gloria Jean.

134. Alfred Franklin Blair, b ca 1901, d ca 1958,
Ruth Arlene; Edwin Duane; and Paula Elaine.

135. Viva Ethel Blair, b ca 1904, d ca 1979, m Henry A. Campbell.
Pauline Ethel; Marjorie K.; Henry A, Jr. (Director of Prestonsburg Com.
College, 21 yrs); Lula Mae; Audrey R. (submitter); and Phyllis J.

(TO BE CONTINUED)

Ruth Saffell. Children;m

Children:
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RESEARCH WORK CHART

Give locality of event below: city. County, StatePlace dotei, etc, below here.

Name

Birth <s>orr ^ /si'ciB	
Death

Birth S\ /S-OS	

Death		

Buriol

Married /7/ifi'/ /S'3^	
3 Other
^ Marriages		

O

Z

< Burial
Other

^ MorriagesU^LJ.S^ f^V'to

Father T7^A//7.^ (l/fJihf^y
MotherFather 3j£A^—BLJ9JRt	

Mother RgPECCAi ?f)

Children: Given names, top space
Surname in bottom space.

Birth Date:

County
Married to: given names

Surname

City Death Date:

County

Marriage Dote:

County
CityCityNo Sex

Child M-F State State State

	 	1.

n1

^ta<ieLu Soaj£slCj/»s¥
/iffK.xcfrsrr/

1. Vo^rfjy B, CfiAn/i l j^erz.s.; /9e>o

-DA'iUi-£ASk£>'_BuALi^. _ 3:tyiy.Sj^li?SL-	

r
£Z.LM6in/..l2LUilJ^. IfJii3yi*j.‘iZ-UU.3.

r E.

mMm c£/t.

4.

E.

iLytMAJSuk^.‘ypM/i^£L^jy6).Ci‘AUi. 	 ^AS.P^LVL-,- 	
CASi^eYc^ff, -iJetT^i^etviy. Ky,

'Stnifi C£/i,

5.

E.I

A^^nA%.fA3U 	 yy^7iJiyjy£9—.6.

E.

AfAy.r^jA3S_7.

E.E

	

8.

E e:

9.

EE

.'Ayy /ftiAWy ^u7mP
10.

E

A,JUiS\<£/ .. /3yee/379.
11.

E E.

/AQI6_ flMCAAez^ttMip!	 13PC7/S7^^AHeA!0...aAssiTY12.

E.

13.

c.E

14.

E E.

15.

E□
List children in the order of their birth. Do not ditto names or' dates. Use separate chart f d: a ft)ild to iae' found as a parenfj an individual shown here os a parent

to be found as a child, or, n mark within the square may indicate that there is information on the
other side of this same work ciicirt.

tliin theiiereNote:

each marriage of husband, wife, or child. Give references in detail. A mark placed within the small
square on any one line will indicate that there is information on this individual to be found else-

yytnU'f /iiccg

ceyier^ny

recoror w wi



I

PEDIGREE CHART CHART NO.uJiUlAfI16
DATE

ABOVE NAME CONTtNUEO ON CHART

D<10<0 6L/?/yg^

BORN

WHERE

WHEN MARRIED ^6 .^4/20//i'7/

DIED.^>tf/^ /fo/

WHERE .HO/^C/lAJ

AM A/ SAOB r?^.5S/TV	

8NAME OF PERSON SUBMITTING CHART

●C/QM d/lSKE'/

)
t7

STREET ADDRESS
ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

hJlOCBi^L

BORN .HflV '3^ IS'JIr

ce>.j K^y.

WHEN MARRIED \1 /‘?00

OIEDi*J«50. S) t*i¥5

WHERE

4

CITY STATE
(Si^fic. cMssiry

18

WHERE ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART
NO. 1 ON THIS CHART IS

THE SAME PERSON AS NO 9

hOQ,l^nA l.rLLlA).£roi)BORN 19
ON CHART NO.

DfWjlO d, /3Lfim WHERE ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

DIED
~^oLy A/, /9o/

WHERE 0>-

WHEN MARRIED/7

/9i5

.ky,

BORN
'frioH/IS

WHERE 20

ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

P'/?ffxJe/s u. .j^Qj/sto

DIED ^O/Je

WHERE

BORN

WHERE CP.^ KY-
WHEN MARRIED

u\.£n'Fe/S./3^ /9/2
Qo(OA/J 0»J f<Y-

^/fjdjQO/l /i/j&EUAJB -/YYl/Zfli-s

HA-PC>.fiK.&T "PeCCY"l.fii/^/S21

ABOVE NAME CONTINOEO ON CHART

ykciAjk £LL£i) .Y3u^(fi

BORN Soi-i -OT-, /i%'>
WHERE Ho/ICOa} ^Y-

DIED^ee. 31, Y9*Y7
WHERE ^Y'

5

22

WHERE ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

11

X'a/£= 3^ /S57

WHERE/^-eti^A^

DIED £«e. 0:3^
YSOMiAi <U>y ^Y‘

\//.4Ci/JJA /<£-jUaAi-c. (j»Y‘iJ/Fk)BORN 23
1

V
ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

19^0

C.iaAA^

WHEN MARRIED S)AJ6f3

DIED

WHERE

BORN

"TlYd/fAS 0 P&njL'fWHERE WHERE 24

ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART(OSCfifl VbfYOSToA^ /icJ<&3Zl^12

BORN /fS'fO

WHERE ot.

WHEN MARRIED /7AT/?

DIE D 3t>, 2

WHERE ot. .

BLI20 JUjU/J LZcoIS

25

6 /i<^KeA)ZI&

BORN l^lfYUl

WHERE ot'

WHEN MARRIED

DIED

WHERE

ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

NAME OF HUSBAND OR WIFE

26 iJ/i-UfiJi UGaJYIY //Jf^je/50AJ Lfiiiu/S

ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

Osi.13

BORN /f-yo

WHERE y<Mi£^ ot'

D\.EoYe^Aftt>{Jiy /s»/a.
WHERE fr<?/2£W*3 CO.

27 &/.lZfi/ierH '^ISCTSY” /YC-AJ/iY
OLf^d'is /Tflope MdK'thiue

BORN

WHERE/liJ^J CO.
DIED

'MHtLR.EHO/iG^cfiO, ky,

ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART
3

SAHO-eL rfA.HBS JS^eLYo/J OCxJjU/S28

ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART
JW^/»£/2 DeOA)f314

GIVE Here Name of Record or

BOOK Where This Information

Was Obtained. Refer to Names

BY Number.

BORN 29 YIaeY/YA Boua^
WHERE

ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART
g7T/1 QgOAjy67 WHEN MARRIED

DIED

WHERE

Marm Ekf\H

BORN X^/y 21, I3YI-

WHERE fiLflCk UATeft^#'.C''!.6«SA> cO, Ky*
DIED-'^/^A 3o, /7C3

WHERE O/eSfiXyjfiy.

30 fJi'-i'IAM 0<J.

ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

15

My/ly "fioxLi" do-ffLeBORN 31

) WHERE
ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

PAlNTir tN U.S.A.

i
S-23-C

DIED

COPYRIGHTED. GENC \LOGICAt. SOCI*"'V OF UTAH CIETRIBUTED BY DEPFrt?' '’''Ol' -OMPANY. SALT LAKE CITY. UTAH

I
WHERE



3.
CHART NO.PEDIGREE CHART 16

DATE

ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

I 8NAME OF PERSON SUBMITTfNG CHART

)
BORN 17

STREET ADDRESS
WHERE ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

4/

WHEN MARRIED
CITY STATE

^ n'ioo.BORN

WHERE vURi&loin

WHEN MARRIED l^C

WHEREMoftCRiO

DIED 18

ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHARTWHERE
NO. I ON THIS CHART IS

THE SAME PERSON AS NO. 9

DIED BORN 19
ON CHART NO.

WaUfrK WHERE ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

DIED

WHERE

WHEN MARRIEDmHV 17^ \SA‘)
DIED 3‘OOC U~ (St(»

WHERE afVOUfelflO CO.^t^y,

BORN

WHERE 20

ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

g>l^\3\D giL4./^&TbA3

to.r =3.*? /7^'3

WHERE y

WHEN MARRIED

DIED

WHERE

lO

21BORN

ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

g~U.iOg:.ri>AJ5

BORN 22

WHERE ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

/<-/AjA’y LPoL\.Y) /OoTWf^DIED 11

WHERE BORN 231 v>fro\o C(\^Kcv

BORN S"!.'!'! l&a'I
WHERE ^‘A

WHEN MARRIED MA|I5.afe^ 7/

DIEDAIM'I l*HM

WHERE M-CRCRaI.ITO,^

NAME OF HUSBAND OR WIFE

WHERE
ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

DIED

WHERE 24

ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART
r?o(^-C/?r12

BORN 25

WHERE
■77ic/-iMS C^%f<£V6 ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

WHEN MARRIED

BORN

WHERE yoXLt<

MARRIED E)f(J, |«J

DIED M«ie. 7^ /f-TS

WHERE CC.^

DIED 26

WHERE ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

13WHEN

BORN 27

BORN 9QT. fIfoV

WHERE M0l«itfAA3 CO.jiiy,
DIED 'SOUG

WHERE

WHERE
ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART3

DIED

WHERE 28

ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART
14

Give Here Name of Record or

Book Where This Information

Was Obtained. Refer to Names

BY Number.

BORN 3c’/y

wHEREC/JSr <r/er4A>toi'<iH , /?-X.
m3

29 Aih'A.Y ^:Sx;a/

ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART
/yo/rt hppkhj^7 WHEN MARRIED

DIED S'OaJC- {€3a.

WHERE^lOKiiflAi

MAfiM/POLL'i)

BORN.<Y)HP. /77a"

WHERE CO.j /OeiO V<7f^K.
DIED SUaJG IVGV

WHERE MO’ft.GRA> .CC,

30

ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

15

BORN l7Sl/s-f
WHEREd>0«Rh>Ge CC- .

31

)
ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

1 PRIKTED IN U.S.A. lOOM <-2s.c O.H.
DIED
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5PEDIGREE CHART CHART NO.
16

DATE

ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

8NAME OF PERSON SUBMITTING CHARTI

)
BORN 17

STREET ADDRESS

£. Sr
WHERE ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

I
4 j.

7/
WHEN MARRIED

CITY STATE

BORN DIED 18

WHERE ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHARTWHERE
NO. 1 ON THIS CHART IS
THE SAME PERSON AS NO 9WHEN MARRIED

DIED BORN 19
ON CHART NO.

BORN 1^11-

WHERE

WHEN MARRIED 08C.. l-S3'7

DIED Uj IVSr'^i
WHERE CO.jl^y,

WHERE WHERE ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART2

DIED

WHERE 20

ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

to

BORN 21

WHEREI
ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

5
WHEN MARRIED

BORN DIED 22

WHERE WHERE ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

DIED 11

WHERE BORN 23

1 gftbS>\T^[
BORN P-fi

WHERE M.O¥^CAi«i CC^j^y.

WHEN MARRIEDf^Hl?. a.4jl%7l

DIED 5u 1%^
WHEREA-i-OlRGrtlO

ClV^KE-l

NAME OF HUSBAND OR WIFE

WHERE
ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

DIED

WHERE 24

ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

12

BORN 25
/

WHERE
C'Ai./AJCTC^6 ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

WHEN MARRIED

BORN DIED 26

WHERE WHERE ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

13WHEN MARRIED

DIED BORN 27

L\3C\fion WHERECUvIOC-TOa) WHERE
ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART3

DIED

BORN S/^ /£/?
WHERE l~ ij I r ' MenUH/J CC.j
DIED OCT. /^Oi,

WHERE jUlOWCNAi CO, j tCy,

WHERE 28

ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART
14

GIVE Here Name of record or

Book Where This Information

Was Obtained. Refer to Names

BY NUMBER.

BORN 29

WHERE
ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

7 WHEN MARRIED

BORN DIED 30

WHERE WHERE ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

g/9/a/9/y aA!>jiryDIED 15

WHERE BORN 31

) WHERE
ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

V PRINTED IN U.t.A. tOOM 9-:3.63 D.N. DIED

\
COPYRIGHTED. 1936, GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY OF UTAH DISTRIBUTED BY DESERET BOOK COMPANY. SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH
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CHART NO.PEDIOREE CHART gjH-CililM LGUJIX ?16
DATE

ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

8NAME OF PERSON SUBMITTING CHART

BORwA'l'^y 5^
WHERE tORfa'fS

WHEN MARRCEpMHR. 3^ l*lS4 Oo-,
DIED 1^04. \1>4^

WHERE M.Of«4rtA> Co,

f-lAAJUHH HCPKIJ^Z

) 17
STREET ADDRESS

ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

L±24

CITY STATE

^ep.r (0^ pi'-i

WHERE 'fWHt^TTtr CC-.j I'y.
WHEN MARRIED |S'>-

DIED *9H^3● )&63

WHERE MORi&rtA) CC'jl'^y>

F'RnKiC.ifj HoPkiiO^BORN
18

ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART
NO. 1 ON THIS CHART IS
THE SAME PERSON AS NO 9

fHCr^ciy) ^0SL^^)BORN/^H«. 3^ ntfr
WHERE /0£u5 yOKiC

DIED flU4i

WHEREM0«6HAi CCy Ky.

19ION CHART NO.

-njpMKtS t,. cqh\?)
ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

WHERE i'~I6KtR/0 CC-j Ky,
WHEN MARRIEO>U/H/?, /f /Siffe

DIED ^yA.y

WHERE>-lOR€«A> CO.jKy.

BORN

PfltJ.gL- Pi-RR)20

ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

io

g,HMt;»u£roAjaiBORN

WHERE CfttlOtiVAS ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

XrtK^C- T>£^RV5
WHEN MARRIED

DIED

WHERE

gUlftG^A tJiCKCLL

BORN Zfiti.

WHERE Sfi££i)eisie/i ca.^ or,
D[EDAt3ooT /iiC

WHERE Co.j l^y.

:SbHAj NldkCLL.22

ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

11

1 t>>. ioEwiU BORN /7^aC»

WHERE y/kCtvifi

DIED /^4f

WHERE

gftRai:>Rft KoO^MRg23

ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

BORn/'IMV

WHERE AV0i><.6Ha> Cr.^ I</,
WHEN MARRIED

DIED f¥6. 13^
WHERE ROu>hO CO,ji<y,
y^AuPPL A»ifcC.U>l^C:

iCEaJ/5 ?24

ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART
kCu/IS

12

BORN/*^^/ 3^ pSi'
WHERE WftUGS

WHEN MARRIEO/'IRIS. ^ Pi‘/ Otn^.
DIED A0(i. iS'rf

WHERE CC.j 1'^/,
	

25

H, Ik^c:uj>i66 ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

NAME OF HUSBAND OR WIFE

BORN 3^ )^St
WHERE ^^TOCHy

WHEN MARRIED.<^>iy ,3o /$!(,

DIED fZ~0. /i^Y

WHERE ,VC?/«CRA» Cr.^hiy

26

ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

13

born^IMR, 3^
WHERE fic<x> yOUK

DIED f) 04. 15^

whereAohchO Co.^ Ky.

BORN X>5c-/, /T^6.
WHERE OfS/ifXe CoM /.

WHEN MARRIED DSC /? CO.^H'I-

D\EDMmkcH 3^iiS3
WHERE HoACKty ec,j Wy

ZVP/m

HAtiy TiTSL-iiO27

mfiCmCT ('r-ccgy) ^enois

/fyr. /Sr^S Oifii ty rsj
ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART3

BORN

WHERE

DIED ytyr./,Y
WHERE

/PoC^C-KT OA'5f^C: V28

ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART
14

GIVE Here Name of Record or

Book Where This Information

Was Obtained. Refer to Names

BY Number.

29

ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART
ffegp^J0|g■

born//^/ ^ /#<?7
WHERE Ai£?>24NA.) CO.J Ky,
DIED fiJoU. liriY

WHERE Co.y<y,

7

it/inDjL'ce30

ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

15

MfiiK'i iPokVi] C^MflMB^R-5BORN/««CN 49^ I’i'iS
WHERE (C,^ AJ, /.
DIED -euue 3<V

WHERE MoUCbAi^ CO,^ Ky,

31

)
ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

1
PAINTED IN U.t.A. tOOM 9.29.63 O.N,
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/V^'/cy?AsPEDIGREE CHART CHART NO.
16

DATE

ABOVE NAME CONTtNUED ON CHART

8NAME OF PERSON SUBMITTING CHART

^£QC<2<3/! /jfitAJCfZI'FSZ

)
BORN

WHERE

WHEN MARRIED

17j

STREET ADDRESS
ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

t

4
/SC'/

y>
CITY STATE

BORN

WHERE

WHEN MARRIED

DIED

WHERE CO.^ |t!y.

DIED 18

ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHARTWHERE
NO. I ON THIS CHART IS

THE SAME PERSON AS NO M€MO£9

BORN 19
ON CHART NO.

SEpT I'lj
WHERE CC?.j K'/r
WHEN MARRIED PCT-

DIED

WHERE 'O

WHERE ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART2

DIED
BORN

WHERE 20

ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

10

BORN 21

WHERE
ABOVE NAME CONTINOeD ON CHART

5
WHEN MARRIED

BORN

WHERE

DIED fiZS/2i

WHERE ●ScHOS.UO CC,

DIED 22

WHERE ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

CM 11

BORN 23
1 j

WHERE
ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

BORN

WHERE Moft.4Aw l-^y,
WHEN MARRIED

DIED

WHERE V?<?tORKi CCijIrfy.
K. LCloW

DIED

WHERE 24

ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART
12Cite,

BORN 25

WHERE
P. K60DWLL6 ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

WHEN MARRIED
NAME OF HUSBAND OR WIFE

BORN DIED 26

WHERE

WHEN MARRIED

WHERE
ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

13

DIED BORN 27

\jn^i/jiii /<gX;o/a^^ O^. cf-’yj
WHERE WHERE

ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART3
DIED

BORN

WHERE 28WHERE

ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHARTDIED 14
GIVE Here Name of record or

BOOK Where This Information

Was Obtained. Refer to Names

BY Number.

WHERE

BORN 29

WHERE

ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHARTPH£|3&'7 WHEN MARRIED

BORN DIED 30

WHERE WHERE ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

15DIED

WHERE BORN 31

) WHERE
ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

1
PRINTED II DIEDi.S.A. lOOM 1.83 O.N.
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CHART NO. ^PEDIGREE CHART 16

DATE

ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

Pc.-R/<y
8

NAME OF PERSON SUBMITTING CHART

BORN 17

) STREET ADDRESS WHERE ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART
4

WHEN MARRIED

CITY STATE
BORN DIED 18

WHERE WHERE ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART
NO. 1 ON THIS CHART IS

THE SAME PERSON AS NO. A,'ClL/£9WHEN MARRIED

DIED BORN 19
ON CHART NO.

PC-RRV WHERE

born/^'

WHERE VlAC>tni»

WHEN MARRIED.-XJCM6R.

DIED

WHERE McA.*A/0 CO,jf^y,

WHERE
ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART2

DIED

WHERE 20

ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART
10

BORN 21

WHERE
ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

5 ifUZ-WGf'cTH t^\CKGu^ WHEN MARRIED

DIEDBORN 22

WHERE WHERE ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

11DIED

WHERE BORN 23

1 7oH>^1>reO ^\g.(iCc0^v£
WHERE

ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART
BORN DIED

.L/o^rAJ2JAWHEREWHERE 24

WHEN MARRIED ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART
12

DIED

BORN /'7H

■sNH^n.E coy aJCUA SCefp'ft
WHEN MARRIED

DIED

i/i A£/aIi»1

25WHERE

NAME OF HUSBAND OR WIFE

6 ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

BORN/7tf.y<y'
WHERE<?<-'//>6^£>l CCy lAa.,

WHEN MARRIED ft©. 1^ n 6*J
DIED

WHERE

26

WHERE
ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

13

BORN

WHERE

DlED-^^AX nfi/tod h^.iHHUi)e£h

WHERE^IftO . 0«,

27

Aic-kCA5zig

/S-‘S5-

ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART3

BORN

28
WHERE OH. ?

ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART~0HKjSrOA.y14DIED

Give Here Name of record or

Book Where This Information

Was OBTAINED. Refer to Names

BY NUMBER.

WHERE
BORN 29

WHERE
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ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART
LBtJfi MA& b€UK)ISli7»7 WHEN MARRIED

DIED

WHERE

BORN SolH

WHERE/16/J/Fec

A!, ah CfUt^tTLi!30

ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

DIED 15/?P3

WHEREA^S,J/Pce CO, H')S CA.BORN

WHERE

DIED !j 1^31 T3
WHERE Feff CO,

31

)
ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART
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PEDIGREE CHART CHART NO.SAiAUgL VdCO/^16
DATE

ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

DC, ST&PH5iO be<jAJl.S
8NAME OF PERSON SUBMITTING CHART

BORN

WHERE

WHEN MARRIED ●JS'OCT’/fV'^ <55.
DIED

WHERE

17
STREET ADDRESS

///UiCi’^O .r D6AiA)is ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

4

CITY STATE

BORN J'flA), 3,

WHERE

WHEN MARRIED/fS'A-O/f'f//*5/2<SW«)<5J>.

DIED

WHERE

18

ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART
NO. 1 ON THIS CHART IS
THE SAME PERSON AS NO 9

BORN 19ON CHART NO.

●STflO^ev fJlCKlLLL 0£a)QIS> WHERE ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

DIED
BORN

Qeo, XsgQij ^J{a<eLL-jVM/g

ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

WHERE 20
WHERE

WHEN MARRIED

DIED /*<?.€, ''95'A

WHERE

ll* DEC. IVI3

21BORN l9i

WHERE

WHEN MARR\£.QUS£pr/f<if /ioA&AlAj tX)f

DIED CXL-.r 30j

WHERE

kejLi^iRUL

ABOVE NAME CONTINOED ON CHART

/iAf<V i3Elt-£ ^JldJ^ELL5

BORN A(J£. ^3, /i'C’iD

WHERE MoR&AaJ CO.

DIED X3j /93t.
WHERE

22

ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

11

BORN 0(lT. A3j

WHERE

DIED A/00- ,7 /9^A

WHERE

23
1 cofiLDEc-g: ^g.ooi^

ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

BORN

WHERE
24

WHEN MARRIED
ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

X?^£g. S. a>/s-LO£<LI<12DIED

WHERE

^(>;Tg'C£ Li77i.t
BORN 25

WHERE

WHEN MARRIED

DIED

WHERE

/Quo MAy.&y

C)g. ^IQOI^QT MALPeG,e6 ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

NAME OF HUSBAND OR WIFE

BORN 26 doluir ///xs/

WHERE
ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

WHEN MARRIED 13

DIED BORN 27

(^OLbSh) h)ALb^c.\^ WHERE WHERE
ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART3

BORN 0€C. li,

WHERE

DIED OGT- ^

WHERE

DIED

/I'iD/.igg ?0/JWHERE 28

ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART
14 OAiuen pseizy HoidBUTo^Give Here name of Record or

Book Where This Information

Was Obtained. Refer to Names

BY Number.

BORN 29

WHERE

WHEN MARRIED/^ ^^2.

DIED

WHERE

S^LLV (L0TT4e

above name continued on chart
\AaU)&R-^Of)7

BORN
30

WHERE
ABOVE NAME continued ON CHART

Mav>. B o A oc /g’Sd^ co^

/■!/)Uijc>fi .A£u)/S	

DIED 15

WHERE BORN 31

) WHERE
ABOVE NAME CCNTINUEO ON CHART
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CHART NO.PEDIGREE CHART 16

DATE
ABOVE NAME CONTtNUED ON CHART

PerGiL UrTLE
8NAME OF PERSON SUBMITTING CHART

)
BORN 17

STREET ADDRESS
WHERE ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

Po/r>ern T, ik>lTTL&	

BORN^W’^->

UOLFE CO/; f^y- ?

WHEN MARRIED/Sfipa/i'>9 £0.

DIED/^/>-«- TS

WHERE

/
4

WHEN MARRIED

DIED

WHERE

f^ose

CITY STATE

18

ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHARTWHERE

NO. 1 ON THIS CHART IS

THE SAME PERSON AS NO 9

BORN 19
ON CHART NO.

:XAH£s FM^t^rr LiTTLe WHERE ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART2

DIED
BORN

WHERE 20
WHERE

ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

j^nrAHETTB Oe/J/J/sWHEN MARRIED lO

DIED
BORN yfy /i‘/0 7S 21

WHERE
WHERE ABOVE NAME CONTINOED ON CHART

5 MA^TVA . ^g/C/A)/5 WHEN MARRIED

DIED X<*>- S.% /Sir TSBORN D£d 9^ TS

WHERE

DIED fJoOi HSA

WHERE

22

ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHARTWHERE

/3uc>v<?*>a!a/11

BORN rftS. 8, Ts

WHERE

DIED ^4V30^ i9t‘f TS

WHERE

23

1 117715

BORN 1997.

WHERE

WHEN MARRIED

DIED

WHERE

ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

24

ABOVE NAMECONTINUEO ON CHART
Vh'/uf/o J, de/jjJ/sra^12

BORU^^M-/Sj/iiS TS.

WHERE

WHEN MARRIED

DiEDjWO- iSj rs

WHERE Co.

MAfiTNT^ IfoUjJSToO

BORN

WHERE

DIED

WHERE

25

6 ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

NAME OF HUSBAND OR WIFE

BORN TS 26

WHERE
ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

13WHEN MARRIED

DIED i ■’'■5

WHEREHtA^IFEE Co-

27

/Le/Ofi bs/j/jisroA) ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART
3

BORN

28
WHERE

ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART
14 .r/ZtFFfTfiDIED

Give Here Name of record or

Book Where This Information

Was Obtained. Refer to names

BY Number.

WHERE

BORN AJSO-^, fS3(m 73 29

WHERE
ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

Ay/?<jcy <^R.iPFtThl

BORN ● ^9/ IS 72

WHERE

DIEDFfe^. 1, l'5^l TS

WHEREHCOlFEE C0>

7 WHEN MARRIED

DIED^/'’/?. Aa^/9fl5 72
HS>J>pee c£).

30

WHERE

S~yOTMifl fl, Kt>7
ABOVE NAME CONTINUED ON CHART

15

BORN TS

WHERE

DiEDoa-r.d-ij /t?o7 TS

WHERE //ff-O/PeC CO.

31

) ABOVE NAME CCNTINUED ON CHART

\
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